
Board of Education Regular Meeting

Monday, May 8, 2017 7:30 PM

Morrill High School Multi-Purpose Room
508 Jefferson Ave.
Morrill, NE 69358

 

Morrill Public School District is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive and responsible citizens of a diverse, ever-
changing world"

 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING

Meeting called to order at 7:30 PM

I.1. Pledge to the Flag
I.2. Roll Call
I.3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting
I.4. Recognition of Recording
II. Business Manager's Report

Business Manager gave a brief summary of the fund balances.

Reports are attached.  

III. CONSENT AGENDA

Approval for Consent Agenda Passed with a motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue and a second 
by Mr. Dick Burford.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

III.1. Approval of Agenda
III.2. Approval of minutes
III.3. Approval to Pay Claims and file financial reports
III.3.a. working Monthly Budget
III.3.b. Monthly Budget of Receipts
III.3.c. Activity Accounts
III.3.d. County Treasurers' Reports
IV. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS
V. REPORTS
V.1. Technology Innovation Reports from Teachers



No Report

V.2. Village of Morrill

No Report

V.3. Student Council-

No Report

V.4. Curriculum/Americanism:Burford(Chairman),Sherrod, Guerue

No Report

V.5. Facilities/Transportation: Sherrod (Chairman), Stauffer, Steiner

No Report

V.6. Finance: Hessler, Guerue, Stauffer

No Report

V.7. Staff Relations: Sherrod, Burford, Hessler

No Report

V.8. Morrill School's Foundation: Stauffer, Steiner

No Report

V.9. Technology Report

Report Attached 

V.10.Activity Report

Josh Guerue reviewed his report and discussed the Under Armor contract. Report 
Attached.   

V.11.Secondary Principal's Report

Report Attached-In addition Mr. Sherwood informed the Board that Tom Peacock had 
received an honorary chapter degree from the FFA.



V.12.Elementary Principal's Report

The Board reviewed Mrs. Homan's report which is attached.  In addition Mrs. Homan 
informed the Board that as of today there were 46 referrals to summer school with 22 
definite confirmations.  She will follow up on confirming students and possibly add an 
incentive program to increase enrollment. 

V.13.Superintendent's Report

Mr. Sherwood read a letter of recommendation that he had written for Anderson-Shaw 
Construction and informed the Board that the rest of his report would be discussed later in 
the agenda.

VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
VI.1. Consider/possibly approve teacher evaluation form changes for technology integration

The Board reviewed the final draft of the Teacher Evaluation form and had a brief 
discussion.

VI.2. Consider/possibly approve resignations/retirements of staff members

Mr. Sherwood read the resignations to the Board (attached) and recommended that the Board 
accept them.

Approval to accept the resignation of Anne Waite and Thank her for her years of service 
Passed with a motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue and a second by Dave Sherrod.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

Approval to accept the resignation of Kelcy Wiegel and Thank her for her service passed 
Passed with a motion by Mr. Dick Burford and a second by Dave Sherrod.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

Approval to accept the resignation of Robert Wiegel and thank him for his service Passed 
with a motion by Billy Stauffer and a second by Dave Sherrod.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VI.3. Consider/possibly approve bid for ERATE equipment purchase

Mr. Sherwood presented a bid (option 3) from Gov.connection to the Board for 
approval.  The bid is for e-rate funding for access points in the buildings.  



Approval to accept the Option 3 Bid from Gov.Connection for access points Passed with a 
motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue and a second by Mr. Dick Burford.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VI.4. Consider changes to Homeless Children Policy 0503.09

Approval to approve the changes to Homeless Children Policy 0503.09 upon second reading 
Passed with a motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue and a second by Dave Sherrod.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VI.5. Share cosmetic changes to Interlocal Agreement with Village for Fiber

Agreement attached

VI.6. Consider contracts for new hires in the district for the 2017-2018 school year

Mr. Sherwood presented contracts for new certified staff:

Ms. Rueg for Spanish, Ms. Stoddard for 1st grade, Ms. Bachus for 6th grade and Ms. Dupre' 
for music.  Mr Sherwood also presented a Nurse contract for Nurse Darby Hoffman.

Approval for new contract for Ms. Rueg Passed with a motion by Billy Stauffer and a second 
by Mr. Dick Burford.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

Approval for new contract with Ms. Stoddard Passed with a motion by Mr. Dick Burford and 
a second by Art Steiner.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

Approval for new contract with Ms. Bachus Passed with a motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue 
and a second by Dave Sherrod.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

Approval for new contract with Ms. Dupre' Passed with a motion by Billy Stauffer and a 
second by Art Steiner.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

Approval of contract with Nurse Darby Hoffman Passed with a motion by Mr. Dick Burford 
and a second by Billy Stauffer.



Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VI.7. Consider classified wage proposal for 2017-2018 school year

Superintendent Sherwood presented a proposal for classified wages as well as discussing 
positions that will be needed in the Early Childhood Building and a possible full time PE 
teacher.  After some discussion the Board approved the addition of a clerical position for the 
early childhood building and advertising to replace the PE vacancy.  They tabled action on 
classified wages until more information is received in regards to enrollment and other 
concerns.

VI.8. Consider principal wage proposal for 2017-2018 school year

The Board asked to consider this item during an executive session after new business was 
completed.

VII. NEW BUSINESS
VII.1. Report on Ron Clark Academy implications

Mr Sherwood and the Board discussed the philosophy of the Ron Clark Academy and how 
the District might implement those philosophies.  Mr. Sherwood asked the Board if they 
would support sending 20 staff members to the academy for training.  The Board will 
support training staff and working towards implementing the Ron Clark philosophies.

VII.2. Grant writing efforts for Early Childhood facility

Superintendent Sherwood updated the Board on several grant opportunities for which he 
would apply, listing Basin Electric, Oregon Trail Community and Landscape 
structures.  While discussing items needed for the new building he stated that the grants 
would be used for playground equipment for the Early Childhood Building.

VII.3. Discussion on items need for Early Childhood Building Completion

Superintendent Sherwood included this discussion in the grant writing, item 2 under New 
Business.

VII.4. Discussion on positions needed: EARLY CHILDHOOD BUILDING 
ELEMENTARY a. Clerical/Receptionist a. Physical Education b. 3 year old Teacher c. 
Toddler Teacher d. Infant Teacher e. Para positions f. Custodian



This item was covered during the classified wage discussion, item 7 under Unfinished 
Business.

VIII. Executive Session

At 10:34 PM approval to go into executive session to discuss Principal Salaries. Passed 
with a motion by Jim Hessler and a second by Dave Sherrod.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

At 11:04 PM approval to come out of executive session Passed with a motion by Dave 
Sherrod and a second by Billy Stauffer.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

Approval to increase Elementary principal Keri Homan's salary from 99,000.00 to 
$103,000.00 for the 2017-2018 School Year. Passed with a motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue 
and a second by Art Steiner.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

IX. Next Regular Meeting Date-June 12, 2017
X. ADJOURNMENT

Meeting adjourned at 11:05 PM.



Morrill Public Schools Cash Flow Report

05/05/2017 10:24 AM Regular; Processing Month 04/2017; Fund Number 01, 02, 03, 05, 06, 08, 09

Fund Number Beginning Cash Revenues Expenses Ending Cash

01 GENERAL FUND                            244,073.02 389,609.08 (420,417.17) 213,264.93

02 Depreciation Fund 140,820.36 45.21 (1,515.25) 139,350.32

03 Employee Benefit Fund 11,197.50 1,846.67 (1,194.73) 11,849.44

05 Activity Fund 53,241.03 17,685.18 (9,482.85) 61,443.36

06 Lunch Fund 9,596.72 21,431.52 (22,052.87) 8,975.37

08 Special Building Fund 1,050,965.61 15,859.64 (215,952.41) 850,872.84

09 Qualified Purpose Capital 81,889.59 16,413.93 0.00 98,303.52

Grand Total: 1,591,783.83 462,891.23 (670,615.28) 1,384,059.78

This is the Cash Balances for the Month of April



Morrill Public Schools Revenue/Expenditure Summary

05/05/2017 10:29 AM Regular; Processing Month 04/2017; Fund Number 01, 02, 03, 05, 06, 08, 09

Budget Month to Date Year to Date Balance % Used % 

Remaining

Revenue
01 General Fund 5,458,697.38 389,609.08 3,233,635.86 2,225,061.52 59.24 40.76

02 Depreciation Fund 169,139.46 45.21 376.12 168,763.34 0.22 99.78

03 Employee Benefit Fund 41,282.87 1,846.67 14,140.04 27,142.83 34.25 65.75

05 Activity Fund 234,348.09 17,685.18 126,003.40 108,344.69 53.77 46.23

06 Lunch Fund 255,711.26 21,431.52 164,638.81 91,072.45 64.38 35.62

08 Special Building Fund 278,065.48 15,859.64 1,630,798.05 (1,352,732.57) 586.48 (486.48)

09 Qualified Purpose Capital 265,485.71 16,413.93 114,683.82 150,801.89 43.20 56.80

8 TOTAL REVENUE 6,702,730.25 462,891.23 5,284,276.10 1,418,454.15 78.84 21.16

Expenditure
01 General Fund 5,458,697.38 420,417.17 3,531,388.95 1,927,308.43 65.25 34.75

02 Depreciation Fund 169,139.46 1,515.25 30,015.26 139,124.20 17.75 82.25

03 Employee Benefit Fund 41,282.87 1,194.73 15,573.47 25,709.40 37.72 62.28

05 Activity Fund 234,348.09 9,482.85 133,899.13 100,448.96 57.60 42.40

06 Lunch Fund 255,711.26 22,052.87 169,151.70 86,559.56 66.40 33.60

08 Special Building Fund 278,065.48 215,952.41 837,717.80 (559,652.32) 301.27 (201.27)

09 Qualified Purpose Capital 265,485.71 0.00 89,382.84 176,102.87 33.67 66.33

9 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 6,702,730.25 670,615.28 4,807,129.15 1,895,601.10 72.20 27.80

This is the Current to Year to Date Fund Balances by Revenue and Expenditures



Morrill Public Schools Comparison Report by Function-3 year 

05/05/2017 07:47 AM Regular; Previous Year 1 04/2016; Previous Year 2 04/2015; Processing Month 04/2017; 

Account 

Number

Account Description 2014-2015 

Budget

2014-2015 

Expenditures 

to Date

% used 2015-2016 

Budget

2015-2016 

Expenditures 

to Date

% used Current 

Budget Current 

% used

REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

01 1100 110 1 Instructional Salaries Elem 888,632.00 626,120.20 70.46 752,155.04 353,123.04 46.95 377,885.57 292,170.74 77.32

01 1100 110 2 Instructional Salaries Sec 1,034,109.00 495,239.83 47.89 693,948.59 392,354.56 56.54 611,741.70 385,650.96 63.04

01 1100 120 0 Substitutes-District 0.00 0.00 0.00 34,771.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 120 1 Substitutes-elementary 17,700.00 14,978.05 84.62 20,000.00 13,454.37 67.27 20,000.00 11,342.90 56.71

01 1100 120 2 Substitutes - Secondary 18,000.00 12,255.00 68.08 20,000.00 28,425.94 142.13 15,000.00 16,432.10 109.55

01 1100 130 1 STIPENDS -- ELEM XTRA DAYS 300.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 130 2 STIPENDS - SEC XTRA DAYS 0.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 140 1 Instructional Aide - Elementary 41,375.00 20,824.53 50.33 0.00 4,525.40 0.00 0.00 2,593.09 0.00

01 1100 140 2 Instructional Aide - Highschool 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 149 2 XTRA DUTY SALARY--Concessions 25,023.00 8,136.00 32.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 210 0 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 210 1 Social Security - Elementary 72,523.00 49,558.53 68.33 57,539.86 27,754.86 48.24 28,908.25 26,182.94 90.57

01 1100 210 2 Social Security Secondary 82,401.00 40,046.93 48.60 54,674.44 32,101.74 58.71 46,798.24 34,809.26 74.38

01 1100 220 1 Retirement - Elementary 91,894.00 63,904.04 69.54 74,370.45 35,304.34 47.47 43,567.76 33,894.12 77.80

01 1100 220 2 Retirement - Secondary 84,203.00 48,650.26 57.78 68,620.94 32,436.45 47.27 59,816.10 38,422.61 64.23

01 1100 221 0 RETIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 230 1 Benefit Package - Elementary 43,982.00 47,808.37 108.70 108,285.92 8,943.07 8.26 69,830.06 72,979.07 104.51

01 1100 230 2 Benefit Package - Secondary 40,131.00 55,225.56 137.61 74,741.20 72,331.43 96.78 138,402.40 133,497.13 96.46

01 1100 240 0 Workman's Comp-District 38,031.00 37,818.00 99.44 38,031.00 39,952.13 105.05 43,000.00 40,780.00 94.84

01 1100 283 1 Unemploy Elem 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 283 2 Unemploy Second 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 290 0 125 Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 318 1 Repairs/Maint Computers-Elem 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 1,991.21 66.37

01 1100 318 2 Repairs/Maint Computers-Second 150.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 2,388.07 79.60

01 1100 319 1 Prof Dev- Elementary 1,600.00 4,601.78 287.61 2,000.00 771.09 38.55 2,000.00 185.06 9.25

01 1100 319 2 Professional Dev - Secondary 0.00 2,503.15 0.00 2,000.00 511.50 25.58 2,000.00 755.31 37.77

01 1100 327 0 Copier Lease-District 19,940.00 10,814.15 54.23 18,000.00 12,806.99 71.15 19,000.00 16,199.03 85.26

01 1100 364 2 Tuition Other Dist Secon 0.00 18,960.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 0.00

01 1100 382 0 DISTANCE ED & TELECOMMUNICATIONS33,000.00 14,107.29 42.75 20,000.00 13,585.94 67.93 25,000.00 13,806.64 55.23

01 1100 410 0 SUPPLIES DISTRICT 7,258.00 94.99 1.31 5,000.00 1,826.29 36.53 4,000.00 413.71 10.34

01 1100 410 1 SUPPLIES-- ELEM 12,400.00 713.49 5.75 7,500.00 4,103.62 54.71 10,000.00 3,913.01 48.83

01 1100 410 2 SUPPLIES--SECOND 22,195.00 6,119.80 27.57 7,500.00 5,979.70 79.73 10,000.00 3,970.47 50.40

01 1100 420 1 ELEM CURRICULUM 43,571.00 329.53 0.76 10,000.00 4,876.50 48.77 12,000.00 7,917.48 65.98

01 1100 420 2 Second Curriculum 20,199.00 1,759.20 8.71 10,000.00 4,688.85 46.89 15,000.00 3,823.14 27.18

01 1100 440 1 PERIODICALS -- ELEMENTARY 1,050.00 472.30 44.98 1,000.00 1,064.37 106.44 1,200.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 440 2 PERIODICALS -- SECOND 1,100.00 204.79 18.62 1,000.00 501.63 50.16 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 460 0 HARDWARE DISTRICT 2,000.00 4,329.68 216.48 41,000.00 19,082.11 46.54 16,878.25 1,977.86 11.72

01 1100 460 1 HARDWARE-Elem 0.00 2,914.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 460 2 HARDWARE-SECOND 0.00 2,724.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 465 0 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 (2,078.10) 0.00 7,000.00 3,136.00 44.80 10,000.00 10,831.01 326.69



01 1100 465 1  ELEM-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 4,207.09 0.00 7,000.00 5,155.97 73.66 12,000.00 9,942.35 101.98

01 1100 465 2 SECOND-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 731.99 0.00 7,000.00 1,856.44 26.52 6,000.00 2,011.12 33.52

01 1100 530 0 Equipment District 0.00 2,400.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 4,747.76 94.96

01 1100 560 0 Comp Hardware Dist-5000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,099.00 10,356.67 145.89 55,000.00 24,282.95 44.15

01 1100 630 0 DUES AND FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 516.00 25.80 2,000.00 125.00 6.25

01 1100 670 0 STF DEV/TRAVEL 0.00 1,911.87 0.00 2,500.00 398.72 15.95 2,500.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 699 0 CONTINGENCY 75,599.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS 2,725,866.00 1,598,388.26 58.64 2,175,237.44 1,131,925.72 52.04 1,673,028.33 1,198,486.10 73.22

FLEX SPENDING

01 1125 110 FLEX REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00 0.00 0.00

01 1125 140 FLEX OTHER STAFF SALARIES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00

01 1125 210 FLEX SOCIAL SECURITY 77.00 0.00 0.00 1,224.00 0.00 0.00 803.25 0.00 0.00

01 1125 220 RETIREMENT 99.00 0.00 0.00 1,580.45 0.00 0.00 1,037.17 0.00 0.00

01 1125 410 0 FLEX SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,159.58 0.00 0.00

TOTAL FLEX SPENDING 1,176.00 0.00 0.00 18,804.45 0.00 0.00 14,500.00 0.00 0.00

LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS

01 1150 110 1 LEP INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES ELEM75,000.00 50,395.03 67.19 75,000.00 51,434.64 68.58 77,152.00 44,234.64 57.33

01 1150 210 1 LEP FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 5,738.00 3,663.12 63.84 5,738.00 3,762.80 65.58 5,902.13 3,188.26 54.02

01 1150 220 1 LEP RETIREMENT - ELEM 7,410.00 4,977.92 67.18 7,410.00 5,080.64 68.56 7,628.02 4,369.44 57.28

01 1150 220 3 LEP RETIREMENT - PRE K 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1150 230 1 LEP BENEFIT PACKAGE - ELEM 0.00 2,311.20 0.00 3,648.00 2,247.84 61.62 3,525.60 2,462.96 69.86

TOTAL LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS 88,148.00 61,347.27 69.60 91,796.00 62,525.92 68.11 94,207.75 54,255.30 57.59

PROVERTY PROGRAMS

01 1160 110 1 POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - ELEM 89,000.00 0.00 0.00 89,000.00 274,357.28 308.27 386,920.19 242,208.16 62.60

01 1160 110 2 POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - SEC 88,500.00 0.00 0.00 88,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 210 1 POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 6,809.00 0.00 0.00 6,809.00 20,968.17 307.95 29,599.39 21,349.20 72.13

01 1160 210 2 POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - SEC 6,770.00 0.00 0.00 6,770.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 220 1 POVERTY RETIREMENT - ELEM 8,793.00 0.00 0.00 8,793.00 27,002.64 307.09 38,219.20 25,347.32 66.32

01 1160 220 2 POVERTY RETIREMENT - SEC 8,744.00 0.00 0.00 8,744.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 230 1 POVERTY BENEFIT PKG - ELEM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,096.40 0.00 59,302.40 64,381.60 108.56

01 1160 313 0 CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,643.75 0.00 2,000.00 180.00 9.00

TOTAL POVERTY PROGRAMS 208,616.00 0.00 0.00 208,616.00 359,068.24 172.12 516,041.18 353,466.28 68.50

EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS

01 1190 110 3 INSTRUCTIONAL PRE-K 50,970.00 35,801.04 70.24 44,122.50 31,106.52 70.50 82,461.50 54,180.01 65.70

01 1190 120 3 INSTR -- SUBSTITUTE PRE-K 0.00 1,615.00 0.00 2,000.00 475.00 23.75 0.00 4,777.44 0.00

01 1190 140 3 PRE-K--INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 26,894.00 11,601.83 43.14 27,750.00 20,901.69 75.32 28,927.50 34,874.58 120.56

01 1190 210 3 FICA/MED -- PRE-K 5,957.00 4,138.83 69.48 5,584.76 4,412.03 79.00 8,521.26 7,441.25 87.33

01 1190 220 3 RETIREMENT -- PRE-K 6,576.00 3,556.46 54.08 7,099.42 5,124.49 72.18 11,002.78 8,630.63 78.44

01 1190 230 3 BENEFITS -- PRE-K 3,648.00 9,844.56 269.86 14,948.24 9,781.20 65.43 22,600.00 17,529.68 77.56

01 1190 319 3 PROF DEV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 1,000.00 316.90 31.69

01 1190 410 3 SUPPLIES -- PRE-K 400.00 53.20 13.30 400.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 2,415.22 248.27

01 1190 465 3 PRE K-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 95.50 19.10

01 1190 470 3 SNACKS--PRE K 2,000.00 1,271.15 63.56 2,000.00 1,670.39 83.52 2,500.00 4,969.78 198.79

01 1190 670 3 STF DEV/TRAVEL -- PRE-K 125.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS 96,570.00 67,882.07 70.29 104,304.92 73,486.32 70.45 159,013.04 135,230.99 85.09

SPED



01 1210 110 1 Sped Sal Elem 89,755.00 28,002.33 31.20 33,255.75 22,298.68 67.05 34,771.00 23,180.64 66.67

01 1210 110 2 Sped Sal Sec 56,774.00 30,392.37 53.53 45,617.00 30,911.64 67.76 49,126.00 33,707.68 68.61

01 1210 120 1 Sped Subs Elem 0.00 332.50 0.00 500.00 475.00 95.00 700.00 855.00 122.14

01 1210 120 2 Sped Subs Sec 0.00 855.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,520.00 152.00 1,700.00 475.00 27.94

01 1210 140 1 Sped Aides Elem 32,870.00 26,040.70 79.22 45,440.63 31,295.24 68.87 83,944.00 63,297.77 75.40

01 1210 140 2 Sped Aides Sec 26,741.00 29,433.07 110.07 29,137.50 23,659.13 81.20 42,566.25 41,003.76 96.33

01 1210 210 1 Soc Sec 18,284.00 9,171.86 50.16 6,020.27 4,492.46 74.62 9,081.70 6,930.98 76.32

01 1210 210 2 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,718.72 4,856.64 84.93 7,014.46 6,320.38 90.11

01 1210 220 1 Sped Retire Elem 10,988.00 4,732.74 43.07 7,773.55 5,334.84 68.63 11,726.43 8,337.01 71.10

01 1210 220 2 Sped Retire Sec 7,134.00 5,909.42 82.83 7,384.10 5,470.18 74.08 9,057.18 7,395.31 81.65

01 1210 230 1 Sped Bene Elem 3,648.00 2,311.20 63.36 14,948.00 9,781.20 65.43 11,300.00 10,096.07 89.35

01 1210 230 2 Sped Bene Sec 0.00 7,533.36 0.00 11,300.00 7,533.36 66.67 11,300.00 7,533.36 66.67

01 1210 240 1 Sped Workmns Elem 3,930.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 2,250.00 50.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 100.00

01 1210 240 2 Sped Workmns Sec 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,250.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 100.00

01 1210 283 1 SPED Unempl-Elem 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 313 0 Contr Serv Sped 233,656.00 112,252.32 48.04 130,621.00 47,764.06 36.57 121,356.00 73,312.33 60.41

01 1210 318 1 CONTRACTED OR SECURED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 319 1 Other Prof & Tech Services 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 0.00 250.00 36.80 14.72

01 1210 321 1 HEAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 218.45 0.00

01 1210 322 1 ELECTRICITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,169.48 0.00

01 1210 323 1 WATER AND SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.62 0.00

01 1210 410 1 Elem Sped Suppl 1,945.00 106.59 5.48 500.00 1,561.25 312.25 2,000.00 39.98 2.00

01 1210 410 2 Sec Sped Suppl 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 995.99 398.40 1,500.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 410 3 Pre K SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 76.89 0.00

01 1210 420 1 Elem Sped Curriculum 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 212.51 42.50

01 1210 420 2 Sec Sped Curriculum 400.00 428.64 107.16 500.00 233.75 46.75 1,000.00 71.45 7.15

01 1210 460 0 COMPUTER HARDWARE 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 159.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 465 1 SPED-COMPUTER SOFTWARE-ELEM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 630 0 Sped Fees 250.00 904.00 361.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 670 1 SPED--STF DEV--ELEM 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 81.90 0.00 500.00 395.74 79.15

01 1210 670 2 SPED--STF DEV--SEC 800.00 120.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 268.90 53.78

01 1210 690 0 OTHER MISC EXPENSES 4,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL SPED 496,975.00 258,526.10 52.02 344,966.52 202,954.32 58.83 406,643.02 291,186.11 71.61

SPED DIRECTOR

01 1213 110 0 SPED Dir Salary 78,000.00 19,617.83 25.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1213 210 0 SPED Dir FICA 5,967.00 1,442.52 24.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1213 220 0 SPED Dir Retirement 7,705.00 1,937.81 25.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1213 230 0 SPED Dir Benefits 0.00 8,143.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1213 670 0 SPED Dir Travel 2,000.00 723.13 36.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL SPED DIRECTOR 93,672.00 31,864.30 34.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GUIDANCE SERVICES

01 2120 110 0 GUIDANCE SALARIES 80,681.00 53,897.28 66.80 69,584.55 55,081.28 79.16 42,190.90 28,130.24 66.67

01 2120 140 0 OTHER STAFF SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,140.00 5,624.76 55.47

01 2120 210 0 GUIDANCE FICA/MEDICARE 6,172.00 3,810.28 61.73 5,323.22 3,846.96 72.27 4,003.31 3,155.71 78.83

01 2120 220 0 GUIDANCE RETIREMENT 7,971.00 5,323.84 66.79 6,873.42 5,440.81 79.16 5,169.14 3,158.82 61.11

01 2120 230 0 GUIDANCE BENEFITS 3,648.00 2,311.20 63.36 14,648.24 1,910.25 13.04 14,825.60 7,533.36 50.81



01 2120 319 0 PROF DEV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 500.00 49.98 10.00

01 2120 410 0 SUPPLIES/TESTING 1,600.00 1,340.53 83.78 6,700.00 4,082.00 60.93 6,700.00 8,134.33 121.41

01 2120 490 0 GUIDEANCE-OTHER SUPPLIES AND 600.00 112.90 18.82 250.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 1,026.81 205.36

01 2120 630 0 DUES AND FEES 260.00 0.00 0.00 260.00 0.00 0.00 260.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 670 0 Guid-Prof Dev 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 4.35 0.87 500.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 690 0 Guid-Other misc expenses 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL GUIDANCE SERVICES 104,432.00 66,796.03 63.96 104,239.43 70,380.65 67.52 84,888.95 56,814.01 66.93

HEALTH SERVICES

01 2130 110 0 Salary Nurse 39,520.00 0.00 0.00 41,000.00 27,408.36 66.85 41,000.00 27,358.36 66.73

01 2130 120 0 SUBSTITUTE NURSE 1,000.00 1,665.00 166.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 140 0 Salary Nurse 0.00 26,346.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 210 0 Social Security 3,023.00 2,066.42 68.36 3,136.50 1,943.74 61.97 3,136.50 1,895.52 60.43

01 2130 220 0 Retirement Nurse 3,904.00 2,602.48 66.66 4,049.90 2,707.33 66.85 4,049.90 2,702.39 66.73

01 2130 410 0 Supplies Nurse 0.00 374.84 0.00 1,000.00 166.86 16.69 500.00 380.90 134.24

01 2130 630 0 DUES AND FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 125.00 0.00 300.00 125.00 41.67

01 2130 670 0 Prof Dev Nurse 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 690 0 Other Nurse 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL HEALTH SERVICES 47,447.00 33,055.38 69.67 49,186.40 32,351.29 65.77 49,336.40 32,462.17 66.39

SAFETY & SECURITY

01 2150 390 0 Safety and Security-other 0.00 1,050.20 0.00 21,000.00 27,790.39 132.34 10,000.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL SAFETY & SECURITY 0.00 1,050.20 0.00 21,000.00 27,790.39 132.34 10,000.00 0.00 0.00

OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES

01 2190 110 0 REGULAR SALARIES-ACTIVITY 15,560.00 12,046.12 77.42 76,569.75 68,802.25 89.86 108,951.50 75,558.66 69.35

01 2190 140 0 OTHER STAFF SALARIES 1,000.00 5,215.81 521.58 39,750.00 8,265.84 20.79 33,335.50 37,156.01 111.46

01 2190 210 0 Social Security/Med-- ACTIVITY BUS 2,720.00 2,570.70 94.51 8,898.46 8,252.96 92.75 10,884.96 8,664.39 79.60

01 2190 220 0 RETIREMENT -- ACTIVITY BUS 0.00 1,073.51 0.00 7,563.41 6,266.99 82.86 14,247.10 7,252.11 50.90

01 2190 230 0 Insurance 0.00 1,208.46 0.00 0.00 1,926.99 0.00 0.00 995.52 0.00

01 2190 318 0 ATHLETIC TRAINER SERVICES - ACTIVIT1,000.00 428.33 42.83 0.00 533.33 0.00 1,000.00 1,261.66 126.17

01 2190 319 0 EXTRA DUTY -- NON-STAFF 26,000.00 18,572.41 71.43 0.00 32,691.50 0.00 2,500.00 2,205.50 88.22

01 2190 336 0 Activities -- Gas & OIl 4,500.00 3,517.44 78.17 5,500.00 2,105.43 38.28 5,500.00 4,057.46 73.77

01 2190 390 0 STATE FEES -- ACTIVITIES 0.00 90.00 0.00 450.00 250.00 55.56 750.00 2,072.80 276.37

01 2190 410 0 Activities Supplies 500.00 177.20 35.44 12,000.00 12,272.04 102.27 14,000.00 8,482.12 60.59

01 2190 410 4 Activities Spirit wear 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,118.00 0.00

01 2190 490 0 Activities --Weight Room Supplies 15,000.00 6,827.58 45.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00

01 2190 500 0 TRACK/FB FIELD--SITE IMPROVEMENTS3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 292.00 9.73 500.00 1,311.00 262.20

01 2190 670 0 Activities -- Travel Expenses 10,000.00 4,537.70 45.38 10,000.00 2,499.81 25.00 5,000.00 1,248.25 24.97

01 2190 690 0 DUES/FEES -- ACTIVITIES 10,000.00 2,038.11 20.38 4,000.00 2,483.99 62.10 4,000.00 1,380.00 34.50

TOTAL OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 89,280.00 58,303.37 65.30 167,731.62 146,643.13 87.43 203,169.06 152,763.48 75.19

INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV

01 2212 319 0 SCHO IMP: PROF DEV 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 1,032.64 12.91

TOTAL INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 1,032.64 12.91

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

01 2213 670 0 SCH IMP: TRAVEL EXPENSES 200.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 111.90 2.80

01 2213 690 0 SCH IMP: ACCREDITATION EXP 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 25.00 5.00 1,500.00 1,580.40 105.36

TOTAL SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 700.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 25.00 0.45 5,500.00 1,692.30 30.77

SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES



01 2222 110 0 Salary Librarian 64,341.00 35,339.04 54.92 51,039.00 34,664.64 67.92 51,997.00 34,724.64 66.78

01 2222 120 0 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 237.50 0.00

01 2222 210 0 Fica Librarian 5,075.00 3,045.28 60.01 3,904.48 3,010.07 77.09 3,977.77 3,024.48 76.03

01 2222 220 0 Retire Library 5,240.00 3,490.72 66.62 5,041.53 3,424.16 67.92 5,136.16 3,428.04 66.74

01 2222 230 0 Benefit Library 3,648.00 9,844.56 269.86 16,556.31 9,705.25 58.62 14,825.60 9,965.94 67.22

01 2222 410 1 Supplies Library 150.00 96.25 64.17 200.00 2.04 1.02 200.00 0.00 0.00

01 2222 410 2 Supplies Library 150.00 96.25 64.17 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00

01 2222 430 1 Libr Books Elem 2,635.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 (186.93) (12.46)

01 2222 430 2 Libr Books Sec 2,635.00 20.00 0.76 3,000.00 460.50 15.35 1,500.00 0.00 0.00

01 2222 440 1  Elem Library Periodicals 150.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 717.81 143.56

01 2222 440 2 Second Library Periodicals 150.00 88.40 58.93 900.00 75.00 8.33 250.00 0.00 0.00

01 2222 465 0 Library-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 0.00

01 2222 670 0 Library-TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES 52,020.50 61.51 86,141.32 86,141.32 51,341.66 81,086.53 81,086.53

EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES

01 2224 110 0 Salary Tech 38,164.00 26,130.80 68.47 70,500.00 39,370.68 55.84 71,274.00 47,435.31 66.55

01 2224 140 0 OTHER TECH STAFF SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 29,633.92 84.67 61,600.00 29,884.02 48.51

01 2224 210 0 Fica Tech 2,384.00 1,824.39 76.53 8,070.75 5,377.62 66.63 10,220.40 5,646.14 55.24

01 2224 220 0 Retire Tech 3,770.00 2,581.16 68.47 10,421.08 6,081.45 58.36 13,196.74 6,995.37 53.01

01 2224 230 0 Benefit Tech 3,648.00 1,291.45 35.40 3,648.00 10,006.18 274.29 17,000.00 2,628.35 15.46

01 2224 318 1 Repairs Elem Tech 300.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2224 318 2 Repairs Sec Tech 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2224 319 0 PROF DEV-TECH 0.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 825.81 103.23 400.00 315.00 78.75

01 2224 410 0 Supplies Tech 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 1,953.00 48.83 3,000.00 107.80 3.59

01 2224 560 0 Tech Hardware 125.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,429.75 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00

01 2224 630 0 Tech Dues/fees 2,000.00 95.00 4.75 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00

01 2224 670 0 Mileage Tech 100.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 488.49 195.40 200.00 113.05 56.53

01 2224 690 0 Other Tech 100.00 89.28 89.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES51,891.00 32,012.08 61.69 134,189.83 95,166.90 70.92 179,391.14 93,125.04 51.91

BOARD OF EDUCATION

01 2310 310 0 Prof Dev 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 2,338.00 46.76 5,000.00 1,120.98 22.42

01 2310 317 0 Legal Services 15,000.00 22,854.94 152.37 10,000.00 4,407.00 44.07 8,000.00 3,045.00 38.06

01 2310 318 0 Audit 14,000.00 11,979.68 85.57 14,000.00 12,501.73 89.30 14,000.00 13,472.62 96.23

01 2310 340 0 Liability Insurance 16,500.00 0.00 0.00 51,000.00 50,371.00 98.77 62,000.00 53,223.00 85.84

01 2310 342 0 Board Fidelity Bond Preminums 6,265.00 6,265.00 100.00 900.00 100.00 11.11 250.00 665.00 266.00

01 2310 350 0 Advertising And Printing 6,000.00 2,942.10 49.04 21,000.00 17,887.59 85.18 21,000.00 3,283.93 15.64

01 2310 410 0 Supplies Board 200.00 3,639.04 1,819.52 500.00 721.08 144.22 1,000.00 342.43 34.24

01 2310 440 0 Periodicals Board 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00

01 2310 630 0 Dues And Fees 5,000.00 6,279.07 125.58 8,000.00 12,744.57 159.31 8,000.00 8,557.00 106.96

01 2310 670 0 Mileage And Expense 6,000.00 4,342.26 72.37 5,000.00 1,070.46 21.41 3,000.00 527.81 17.59

01 2310 690 0 Other Board 1,500.00 5,795.58 386.37 2,750.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 270.84 13.54

01 2310 699 0 BOARD CONTINGENCY 1,000.00 3,600.00 360.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL BOARD OF EDUCATION 71,465.00 67,697.67 94.73 118,450.00 102,141.43 86.23 124,550.00 84,508.61 67.85

EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION

01 2320 105 0 SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 85,395.00 56,930.08 66.67 110,000.00 73,333.36 66.67 115,000.00 76,666.64 66.67

01 2320 140 0 Clerical Salary Supt 20,000.00 13,990.14 69.95 28,683.20 17,209.85 60.00 35,360.00 21,669.46 61.28



01 2320 210 0 Fica Supt 7,912.00 5,308.14 67.09 10,609.26 6,899.47 65.03 11,502.54 7,467.07 64.92

01 2320 220 0 Retire Supt 10,215.00 7,005.35 68.58 13,698.85 8,834.88 64.49 14,852.26 9,681.13 65.18

01 2320 230 0 Benefits Supt 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,551.72 12,676.88 64.84 20,092.20 13,273.56 66.06

01 2320 290 0 OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 400.00 66.67 600.00 400.00 66.67

01 2320 310 0 Super Prof Dev-Outside 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 240.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2320 319 0 SUPER-PROF DEV 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 20.00 0.57 3,500.00 55.81 1.59

01 2320 410 0 Office Supplies 2,000.00 1,374.60 68.73 300.00 (30.10) (10.03) 300.00 258.76 86.25

01 2320 460 0 Comp Hardware Supt 0.00 4,908.33 0.00 1,000.00 668.88 66.89 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

01 2320 530 0 Equip Supt 0.00 1,001.98 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 936.47 37.46

01 2320 630 0 Dues And Fees 1,300.00 1,068.43 82.19 2,000.00 499.00 24.95 2,000.00 1,688.50 84.43

01 2320 670 0 TRAVEL - SUPT. 1,000.00 1,053.49 105.35 1,500.00 709.00 47.27 2,000.00 994.00 49.70

01 2320 690 0 Other Supt 500.00 706.33 141.27 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 157.71 31.54

01 2320 699 0 SUPERINTENDENT CONTINGENCY 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 129,322.00 93,346.87 72.18 192,443.03 121,461.22 63.12 209,207.00 133,249.11 63.69

PRIN

01 2410 110 1 Salary Elem Prin 94,000.00 62,666.64 66.67 96,350.00 64,592.73 67.04 99,000.00 72,000.00 72.73

01 2410 110 2 Salary Sec Prin 88,250.00 58,833.36 66.67 75,912.00 50,608.00 66.67 86,474.00 57,649.36 66.67

01 2410 140 1 Clerical Elem Prin 28,446.00 19,729.88 69.36 32,626.00 21,074.17 64.59 42,379.00 22,721.09 53.61

01 2410 140 2 Clerical Sec Prin 28,446.00 20,213.09 71.06 32,656.00 23,287.96 71.31 42,379.00 29,043.36 68.53

01 2410 210 1 Fica Elem Prin 9,367.00 5,986.10 63.91 9,866.66 6,261.14 63.46 10,815.49 7,235.28 66.90

01 2410 210 2 Fica Sec Prin 8,927.00 6,006.08 67.28 8,305.45 5,075.41 61.11 9,857.25 6,120.33 62.09

01 2410 220 1 Retire Elem Prin 12,177.00 8,138.97 66.84 12,739.99 8,462.04 66.42 13,965.13 9,260.71 66.31

01 2410 220 2 Retire Sec Prin 11,527.00 7,808.06 67.74 10,724.13 7,299.32 68.06 12,727.84 8,563.32 67.28

01 2410 230 1 Benefit Elem Prin 12,000.00 5,633.63 46.95 5,893.68 5,760.38 97.74 5,700.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 230 2 Benefit Sec Prin 14,553.00 8,528.92 58.61 10,581.00 5,953.28 56.26 12,751.00 8,348.80 65.48

01 2410 319 1 ELEM PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 1,302.01 37.20 2,500.00 79.98 3.20

01 2410 319 2 SEC PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 1,292.01 36.91 2,500.00 96.21 3.85

01 2410 410 1 Supplies Elem Prin 1,700.00 528.92 31.11 500.00 55.90 11.18 500.00 41.77 8.35

01 2410 410 2 Supplies Sec Prin 1,700.00 978.14 57.54 500.00 1,581.51 316.30 500.00 132.11 26.42

01 2410 460 1 Comp Hardwar Elem Prin 0.00 345.16 0.00 0.00 378.88 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 460 2 Comp Harware Sec Prin 0.00 345.16 0.00 0.00 378.88 0.00 500.00 22.99 4.60

01 2410 630 1 Dues Elem Prin 600.00 914.00 152.33 1,000.00 802.00 80.20 1,000.00 838.50 83.85

01 2410 630 2 Dues Sec Prin 500.00 810.00 162.00 1,000.00 285.00 28.50 1,000.00 545.00 54.50

01 2410 670 1 Mileage Elem Prin 500.00 586.39 117.28 1,500.00 140.82 9.39 500.00 197.75 39.55

01 2410 670 2 Mileage Sec Prin 500.00 486.76 97.35 1,500.00 56.71 3.78 500.00 425.48 85.10

01 2410 690 1 Other Elem Prin 500.00 318.28 63.66 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 690 2 Other Sec Prin 500.00 318.25 63.65 500.00 (38.40) (7.68) 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL PRIN 314,193.00 209,175.79 66.58 309,654.91 204,609.75 66.08 346,048.71 223,322.04 64.53

GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE

01 2510 140 0 Business Manager--Salary 41,600.00 27,733.33 66.67 46,000.00 30,503.80 66.31 46,690.00 30,484.63 65.29

01 2510 210 0 Business Manager--FICA/Medicare 3,182.00 2,121.60 66.68 3,519.00 2,333.53 66.31 3,571.79 2,302.47 64.46

01 2510 220 0 Business Manager--Retirement 4,109.00 2,739.44 66.67 4,543.78 3,013.12 66.31 4,616.24 3,011.23 65.23

01 2510 230 0 Business Manager--Benefits Package 7,256.00 3,931.20 54.18 5,896.80 3,824.72 64.86 5,700.00 3,800.00 66.67

01 2510 318 0 Contracted Services 35,500.00 2,515.11 7.08 2,800.00 132.45 4.73 500.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 319 0 Professional & Technical Svcs 200.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 1,226.66 22.30 6,000.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 324 0 Telephone General 9,900.00 5,842.45 59.01 9,000.00 5,982.94 66.48 9,000.00 7,176.42 79.74



01 2510 327 0 Rent/lease General 100.00 160.00 160.00 250.03 36.00 14.40 250.00 198.00 79.20

01 2510 350 0 Adver/print General 1,650.00 749.70 45.44 0.00 222.72 0.00 500.00 892.25 178.45

01 2510 381 0 Postage General 3,500.00 2,172.00 62.06 3,500.00 1,352.45 38.64 3,500.00 1,407.90 40.23

01 2510 410 0 Supplies General 15,150.00 251.14 1.66 500.00 488.41 97.68 750.00 550.73 90.21

01 2510 465 0 BUSINESS SOFTWARE 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 384.65 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 530 0 Equip General 0.00 173.79 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 630 0 DUES AND FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 375.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 670 0 Prof Dev-General 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 81.15 16.23 500.00 193.13 87.63

01 2510 690 0 Other General 1,300.00 465.00 35.77 500.00 445.00 89.00 750.00 282.00 37.60

01 2510 699 0 BUSINESS SVCS CONTINGENCY 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE129,947.00 48,854.76 37.60 83,009.61 50,402.60 60.72 84,328.03 50,298.76 60.09

Custodian

01 2610 140 1 CUSTODIAL SALARY--ELEM 61,500.00 38,680.23 62.89 58,760.00 39,386.68 67.03 56,000.00 38,567.05 68.87

01 2610 140 2 CUSTODIAL SALARIES -- SEC 36,000.00 49,558.90 137.66 75,952.96 52,702.71 69.39 77,000.00 57,904.81 75.20

01 2610 210 1 Fica Elem Custodian 4,705.00 2,939.38 62.47 4,495.14 2,993.43 66.59 4,284.00 2,913.21 68.00

01 2610 210 2 Fica Sec Custodian 2,754.00 3,349.53 121.62 5,810.40 4,027.62 69.32 5,890.50 3,753.45 63.72

01 2610 220 1 Retire Elem Cust 6,075.00 3,820.75 62.89 5,804.20 3,850.89 66.35 5,531.57 3,809.56 68.87

01 2610 220 2 Retire Sec Cust 3,556.00 4,654.96 130.90 7,502.48 4,970.27 66.25 7,605.91 5,404.77 71.06

01 2610 230 1 Benefits Elem 7,296.00 4,622.48 63.36 6,933.72 4,495.68 64.84 5,700.00 3,700.25 64.92

01 2610 230 2 Benefits Sec 0.00 1,444.50 0.00 3,466.92 0.00 0.00 5,700.00 5,780.43 101.41

01 2610 320 0 PROPERTY SERVICES-Equip Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 321 1 Heat - Elem 15,000.00 11,836.98 78.91 16,000.00 9,747.21 60.92 16,000.00 12,686.80 79.29

01 2610 321 2 Heat - Highschool 18,000.00 10,624.50 59.03 13,000.00 7,179.05 55.22 13,000.00 7,745.73 59.58

01 2610 322 1 Elec Elem 60,000.00 42,587.43 70.98 60,000.00 42,624.38 71.04 60,000.00 43,641.19 72.74

01 2610 322 2 Elec Sec 21,000.00 32,635.16 155.41 40,000.00 26,374.53 65.94 40,000.00 27,951.82 69.88

01 2610 323 1 Water/sewer Elem 14,000.00 12,951.89 92.51 19,000.00 7,071.32 37.22 13,000.00 10,138.97 77.99

01 2610 323 2 Water/sewer Sec 12,000.00 6,793.65 56.61 9,000.00 4,725.46 52.51 9,000.00 3,458.79 38.43

01 2610 324 1 Drinking Water - Elem 1,000.00 649.20 64.92 1,000.00 422.74 42.27 500.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 324 2 Drinking Water - Highschool 1,000.00 597.80 59.78 1,000.00 2,118.76 211.88 500.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 410 0 Custodial-Supplies 0.00 200.00 0.00 500.00 628.03 125.61 1,000.00 392.05 49.21

01 2610 410 1 Supplies Elem Cust 15,000.00 9,815.32 65.44 13,000.00 11,611.92 89.32 15,000.00 8,192.19 64.92

01 2610 410 2 Supplies Sec Cust 15,000.00 9,292.83 61.95 13,000.00 9,652.94 74.25 15,000.00 6,929.95 50.15

01 2610 530 0 Equipment Cust 0.00 65.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 144.04 9.60

TOTAL CUSTODIAN 293,886.00 247,121.41 84.09 354,225.82 234,583.62 66.22 352,711.98 243,115.06 69.56

MAINTENANCE

01 2620 318 0 Maint-Repairs 2,000.00 9,751.39 487.57 10,000.00 1,089.36 10.89 15,000.00 0.00 0.00

01 2620 318 1 Contr Serv Elem Maint 988.00 1,018.10 103.05 7,000.00 588.00 8.40 5,000.00 1,367.93 27.36

01 2620 318 2 Contr Serv Sec Maint 1,000.00 2,067.85 206.79 2,500.00 557.30 22.29 2,500.00 2,201.60 88.06

01 2620 328 0 Property Insurance 27,000.00 29,797.83 110.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2620 338 1 Elem Repairs Maint 5,000.00 56.56 1.13 5,000.00 1,368.25 27.37 5,000.00 3,573.31 71.47

01 2620 338 2 HS Maint. Repairs 5,000.00 1,445.40 28.91 5,000.00 1,728.41 34.57 5,000.00 108.03 2.16

01 2620 410 0 Dist-Repair/Maintenance Grounds 6,000.00 4,707.69 78.46 5,000.00 4,881.89 97.64 7,500.00 4,193.86 59.97

01 2620 410 1 Elem-Maintenance/Repair Supplies 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 1,450.94 41.46 4,000.00 337.22 55.68

01 2620 410 2 Sec Repair/Maintenance Supplies 5,000.00 660.27 13.21 3,500.00 4,944.60 141.27 4,000.00 483.32 12.08

01 2620 520 0 Bldg Improv District 10,000.00 48,513.01 485.13 20,000.00 20,489.75 102.45 20,000.00 0.00 0.00

01 2620 530 0 Maint-Equip-Concession Stand 0.00 0.00 0.00 70,000.00 1,677.13 2.40 50,000.00 1,287.29 2.57



01 2620 530 1 Equip Maint 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 200.88 4.02 3,500.00 2,238.07 63.94

01 2620 530 2 Equip Maint 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 2,462.18 49.24 3,500.00 18.88 0.54

01 2620 690 0 Maint-Other 1,000.00 348.00 34.80 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2620 699 0 CUSTODIAL/MAINT CONTINGENCY 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL MAINTENANCE 77,488.00 98,366.10 126.94 142,000.00 41,438.69 29.18 125,000.00 15,809.51 14.40

REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION

01 2750 120 0 Trans-Sub Bus Salary 9,000.00 4,393.56 48.82 0.00 4,618.07 0.00 5,000.00 5,635.45 112.71

01 2750 140 0 Salary Bus 35,693.00 74,558.87 208.89 113,109.00 61,013.89 53.94 87,875.00 65,466.49 74.50

01 2750 140 3 PRE-K BUS DRIVER SALARY 11,100.00 12,734.01 114.72 10,175.00 7,187.73 70.64 0.00 267.71 0.00

01 2750 210 0 Fica Bus 10,450.00 6,013.60 57.55 8,652.84 5,002.72 57.82 6,722.44 5,361.98 79.76

01 2750 210 3 PRE-K BUS DRIVER FICA/MED 849.00 1,061.26 125.00 778.39 549.81 70.63 1,455.02 20.48 1.41

01 2750 220 0 Retire Bus 13,493.00 6,961.45 51.59 11,172.68 5,059.85 45.29 8,680.12 6,172.59 71.11

01 2750 220 3 PRE-K BUS DRIVER RETIRE 1,096.00 1,183.86 108.02 1,005.07 296.86 29.54 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2750 230 0 Benefits 2,080.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 481.37 0.00

01 2750 319 0 PROFESSIONAL DEV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 307.50 0.00 1,000.00 1,486.00 148.60

01 2750 336 0 Gas And Oil 39,000.00 23,661.03 60.67 38,000.00 15,021.87 39.53 30,000.00 16,849.89 56.17

01 2750 337 0 Tires And Parts 5,000.00 13,842.24 276.84 9,000.00 6,179.21 68.66 9,000.00 2,191.98 24.36

01 2750 338 0 Repairs And Maintenance 10,000.00 8,973.71 89.74 14,000.00 18,412.07 131.51 20,000.00 14,138.26 70.69

01 2750 340 0 Vehicle Liability Insurance 7,000.00 8,336.39 119.09 8,500.00 8,500.00 100.00 9,000.00 0.00 0.00

01 2750 410 0 Supplies 2,000.00 5,460.56 273.03 10,500.00 1,486.39 14.16 9,000.00 2,628.30 29.20

01 2750 540 0 Vehicle Acquisition 0.00 20,817.66 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2750 690 0 Other 4,000.00 4,090.98 102.27 0.00 1,110.80 0.00 2,500.00 285.38 11.42

01 2750 699 0 TRANSPORTATION CONTINGENCY 85,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 235,861.00 192,089.18 81.44 264,892.98 134,746.77 50.87 190,232.58 120,985.88 63.60

SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT

01 2760 140 2 SPED TRANSPORTATION/BUS DRIVER10,000.00 8,399.74 84.00 5,000.00 240.00 4.80 5,000.00 1,039.68 20.79

01 2760 210 2 FICA/Medicare SPED Transportation 765.00 658.65 86.10 382.50 18.36 4.80 382.50 74.83 19.56

01 2760 220 2 Retirement -- SPED Transportation 988.00 329.83 33.38 494.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 96.62 19.32

01 2760 336 0 SPED GAS & OIL -- PRIUS 5,500.00 3,209.44 58.35 2,500.00 529.95 21.20 1,500.00 194.39 12.96

01 2760 337 0 SPED TIRES & PARTS -- MINI BUS 2,000.00 602.57 30.13 2,000.00 149.50 7.48 500.00 0.00 0.00

01 2760 338 0 SPED RPRS & MAINT -- PRIUS 500.00 95.00 19.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

01 2760 340 0 SPED Vehicle Liability Insurance 900.00 845.82 93.98 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

01 2760 410 0 SPED TRNS SUPPLIES -- PRIUS 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00

01 2760 690 0 SPED TRANS -- OTHER 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 21,253.00 14,141.05 66.54 14,376.50 937.81 6.52 10,382.50 1,405.52 13.54

Early Retirement

01 2900 210 0 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 459.00 0.00 2,958.00 2,728.50 92.24

01 2900 284 0 EARLY RETIRMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,918.00 6,000.00 46.45 38,666.67 35,666.67 92.24

TOTAL EARLY RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,918.00 6,459.00 50.00 41,624.67 38,395.17 92.24

HIGH ABILITY LEARNER

01 3135 110 0 REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 726.00 1,669.50 229.96

01 3135 210 0 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 127.75 0.00

01 3135 220 0 RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 164.92 0.00

01 3135 319 0 OTHER PROF/TECH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 410 0 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 420 0 CURRICULUM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00



TOTAL HIGH ABILITY LEARNER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,626.00 1,962.17 74.72

TITLE 1

01 4201 110 0 TITLE I FY12 -- SALARIES/INSTRUCTIO37,796.00 18,886.00 49.97 120,422.50 19,475.52 16.17 29,213.24 24,422.16 83.60

01 4201 120 0 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,645.01 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00

01 4201 140 0 TITLE I FY12 -- SALARIES/AIDES 62,516.00 44,607.48 71.35 82,649.81 55,683.56 67.37 66,495.00 38,453.01 57.83

01 4201 210 0 TITLE I FY12 -- FICA/MEDICARE 7,673.00 4,699.23 61.24 15,535.03 5,932.08 38.19 7,321.68 5,458.88 74.56

01 4201 220 0 TITLE I FY12 -- RETIREMENT BENEFITS9,908.00 5,733.79 57.87 20,059.08 7,176.41 35.78 9,453.87 6,100.74 64.53

01 4201 230 0 TITLE I FY12 -- BENEFITS 1,824.00 751.14 41.18 0.00 1,506.64 0.00 2,260.00 8,883.83 393.09

01 4201 410 0 TITLE I  -- SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00

01 4201 460 0 Title I Computer Hardware 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,963.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00

01 4201 465 0 Title I Computer Software 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,001.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00

01 4201 670 0 STAFF DEV/TRAINING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,023.66 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00

01 4201 690 0 OTHER -- TITLE I 0.00 950.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL TITLE 1 119,717.00 75,627.64 63.17 238,666.42 104,406.88 43.75 129,743.79 83,318.62 64.22

TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY

01 4210 100 0 Title1 Accountability SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,764.67 0.00

01 4210 210 0 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 203.73 0.00

01 4210 220 0 RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 273.09 0.00

TOTAL TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,241.49 0.00

TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL GRANTS

01 4310 110 0 SALARY -- TITLE II PART A 31,142.00 36,973.02 118.72 35,832.25 33,707.68 94.07 0.00 4,333.08 0.00

01 4310 210 0 SUB FICA/MED-- TITLE II FY13 2,382.00 2,044.44 85.83 2,741.17 2,254.56 82.25 0.00 292.90 0.00

01 4310 220 0 TITLE II SUB RETIREMENT 2,321.00 3,094.00 133.30 3,539.44 3,329.60 94.07 0.00 428.01 0.00

01 4310 230 0 BENEFITS -- TITLE IIA 1,824.00 4,194.54 229.96 14,948.24 9,781.20 65.43 0.00 1,249.54 0.00

01 4310 670 0 STF DEV/TRAVEL -- TITLE IIA 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 890.32 0.00 34,000.00 26,127.24 76.84

01 4310 690 0 Title II Indirect Costs 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL GRANTS38,969.00 46,306.00 118.83 57,061.10 49,963.36 87.56 34,000.00 32,430.77 95.38

IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH TO 4

01 4404 313 0 IDEA B BASE -- PROFESSIONAL SERVICE50,000.00 36,507.87 73.02 0.00 32,245.84 0.00 0.00 17,467.02 0.00

01 4404 670 0 TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 500.00 1,095.20 219.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4404 690 0 IDEA BIRTH-4 INDIRECT COST 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 522.50 0.00

TOTAL IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH TO 451,000.00 37,603.07 73.73 0.00 32,245.84 0.00 0.00 17,989.52 0.00

IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC

01 4406 110 3 IDEA B PREK SPED SALARY 0.00 770.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4406 313 3 IDEA B PREK--PROFESSIONAL SVCS 2,000.00 3,156.35 157.82 0.00 3,424.49 0.00 3,500.00 3,357.07 95.92

01 4406 670 3 IDEA PREK--STAFF DEVELOPMENT 60.00 140.00 233.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4406 690 0 IDEA PREK INDIRECT COSTS 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC 2,860.00 4,067.12 142.21 0.00 3,424.49 0.00 3,500.00 3,357.07 95.92

IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY

01 4410 110 0 IDEA-EP--CERTIFIED SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4410 140 0 IDEA-EP--CLASSIFIED SALARIES 76,518.00 20,489.29 26.78 0.00 19,167.73 0.00 30,780.00 0.00 0.00

01 4410 210 0 IDEA-EP--FICA/MEDICARE 5,854.00 1,556.68 26.59 0.00 1,454.97 0.00 2,354.67 0.00 0.00

01 4410 220 0 IDEA-EP--RETIREMENT 5,730.00 1,953.00 34.08 0.00 1,851.66 0.00 3,040.39 0.00 0.00

01 4410 230 0 IDEA-EP--OTHER BENEFITS 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4410 313 0 IDEA-EP--PROFESSIONAL SVCS 22,398.00 13,805.86 61.64 0.00 43,959.56 0.00 0.00 55,022.71 0.00

01 4410 670 0 IDEA-EP--PROF DEV/TRAVEL 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 163.80 0.00



01 4410 690 0 IDEA ER-INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY 119,000.00 37,804.83 31.77 0.00 66,433.92 0.00 36,175.06 55,186.51 152.55

IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE

01 4412 313 0 CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,956.00 0.00 1,980.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,956.00 0.00 1,980.00 0.00 0.00

OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS

01 4990 410 0 Other Fed grant Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 139.00 0.00

TOTAL OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 139.00 0.00

REAP

01 4992 465 0 REAP-Computer Software 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 11,161.00 202.93 9,600.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REAP 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 11,161.00 202.93 9,600.00 0.00 0.00

DEBT SERVICES

01 5000 620 0 Interest On Short Term Debt 3,000.00 1,283.33 42.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 248.24 0.00

01 5000 700 0 Repay Haz Matl(owe 36,000) 0.00 4,528.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 701 0 Repay Building Fund 0.00 444.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES 3,000.00 6,256.39 208.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 248.24 0.00

TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

01 8000 750 0 Hot Lunch Trans 50,000.00 15,000.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 750 1 Building Fund Tranfser 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 752 2 Activities Transfer 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 170.80 0.00 1,528.28 0.00 0.00

01 8000 753 2 Depreciation Fund Transfer 250,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 790 0 TRANFERS CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 270,653.38 0.00 0.00

TOTAL TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 415,000.00 15,000.00 3.61 0.00 170.80 0.00 272,181.66 0.00 0.00

TOTALS 6,520,308.29 3,454,703.44 52.98 5,317,850.50 3,420,202.72 64.32 5,458,697.38 3,531,388.95 65.29





















05/20/2017 May 20 2017

05/2017 Calculated SuccessfullyStatus:Processing Month:

Batch Description:Check Date:

ADD

257.741ACT1 EXTRA DUTY w/retirement

420.001ACT2 EXTRA DUTY w/o retirement

6,656.381BUS1  BUS DRIVER
W/RETIREMENT

50.121BUS2 SUB BUS W/O RETIREMENT

(123.02)1DOC1 Dock In Pay

47,815.471HRY1 Hourly W/retire

2,468.401HRY2 Hourly W/o Retir

720.001OTH1 Other Earning W/ret

2,798.421OVT1 OVERTIME PAY w/retirement

(408.08)1PTO PAID LEAVE TIME

4,845.001SUB1 SUBSTITUTES W
RETIREMENT

928.79COMPTIME COMP TIME

136.00FLOATINGHO Floating Holiday

2,662.53PTO PAID TIME OFF

484.48SICKLEAVE Sick Leave

69,712.23

CONTRACT

9,828.82CACT1 EXTRA DUTY w/retirement

3,250.72CACT2 XTRA DUTY

(804.26)CDOC1 Dock In Pay

12,600.00CFLATSALAR Flat  Salary

3,256.05COTH1 Other Earning W/ret

182,181.60CSAL1 BASE SALARY
W/RETIREMENT

633.79CXTRADAYS Contract extra Days

24,628.46STIPEND STIPEND

235,575.18

DEDUCTION

50.00 50.00 THRIVENT FINANCIAL FOR
LUTHERANS

2AAL Tsa Aal--PRE-TA AAL

155.91 155.91 AFLAC2AFLA Aflac -- PRE-TA AFLAC

117.81 117.81 AFLAC2AFLAC Aflac -- AFTER- AFLAC

500.00 500.00 AMERICAN CENTURY
INVESTMENTS

2AMERCENT American Centur AMERCENT

485.04 485.04 Ameritas Life Insurance Corp2AMERVIS Vision Insuranc 2AMERVIS

229.23 229.23 Colonial Life2COL2ACCI Colonial-Accid COLONIAL

90.95 90.95 Colonial Life2COLHOSPI Colonial-hospit COLONIAL

1,305.00 1,305.00 REGIONAL CARE ACCOUNT2FLEX PAYFLEX HEALTH REGICARE

441.67 441.67 REGIONAL CARE ACCOUNT2FLEXDC PRETAX CHILD CA REGICARE

405.13 405.13 Horace Mann Company2HLDI Disability/life HRCMANCOMP

1,673.33 1,673.33 HORACE MANN AUTO
INSURANCE COMPANY

2HMAU Horace Mann Aut HORMAUTO

128.66 128.66 HORACE MANN COMPANIES, THE2HMLIFE HM LIFE HORAMANN

1,690.00 1,690.00 HORACE MANN COMPANIES, THE2HOR403B HORACE MANN--40 HORAMANN

575.00 575.00 HORACE MANN COMPANIES, THE2HORS HORACE MANN--RO HORAMANN

100.00 100.00 REGIONAL CARE ACCOUNT2HSA Hlth Sav Acct - REGICARE

27.00 27.00 WORKSITE SOLUTIONS2WRKS Supplim Ins WORKSOLU

1,518.11 1,137.20 2,655.31 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELDBCBSADMIN Health Insuranc BLUECROS

10,335.29 6,326.70 16,661.99 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELDBCBSCERTI Health Insuranc BLUECROS

1,619.37 3,800.00 5,419.37 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELDBCBSCLASS Health Insuranc BLUECROS

103.58 103.58 Colonial LifeCOLPOSTTAX Colonial-post t COLONIAL

53.72 53.72 Credit Management ServicesGARN1 Garnishment CRDTMGMT3

223.33 223.33 Credit Management ServicesGARN4 Garnishment CREDMGMT4

85.11 85.11 Nebraska Child Support Payment
Center

GARN5 Garnishment NEBCHILDSU

0.0021,913.24 11,263.90 33,177.14
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RET DEDUCTION

25,315.29 25,568.44 50,883.73258,847.62 NEBRASKA SCHOOL
RETIREMENT SYS

RET RETIREMENT RET A

0.0025,315.29 25,568.44 50,883.73

TAX

24,789.75 24,789.75261,451.55 ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX
PAYMENT SYSTEM

FIT FIT EFTPS A

166,407.76FUTA FUTA

4,122.30 4,122.30 8,244.60284,291.52 ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX
PAYMENT SYSTEM

MEDICARE MEDICARE EFTPS A

9,081.39 9,081.39261,451.55 NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE

SITNE SIT NE SITNE A

17,626.08 17,626.08 35,252.16284,291.52 ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX
PAYMENT SYSTEM

SOCSEC SOC SEC EFTPS A

193,717.66SUTANE SUTA NE

193,717.66WCNE WORK COMP NE

0.0055,619.52 21,748.38 77,367.90

363,868.13

202,439.36

Cash Total:

Net Pay:

43,835.86Non - FIT Taxable Deductions

43,835.86Non - SIT Taxable Deductions

15,960.39Non - SOC SEC Taxable Deductions

15,960.39Non - MEDICARE Taxable Deductions

202,307.77Direct Deposits

128,251.63Automatic Payments
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Unposted; Batch Description May 20 2017; Payroll Type Expense Payroll,Extra,Pay Off
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User ID: DBAKER
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April 10, 2017 BOE AGENDA REGULAR MEETING – MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS -- SCOTTS BLUFF COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
#79-0011 

Board of Education Regular Meeting 

April 10, 2017 7:30 PM 

Morrill High School Multi-Purpose Room 

Morrill Public School District is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive and responsible citizens of a diverse, ever-changing 

world" 

2017 Board of Education:  Jim Hessler (President), Dick Burford (Vice President), Billy Stauffer 

(Treasurer), Cynthia Guerue (Secretary), David Sherrod (Member), Art Steiner (Member), Shalyn 

Lackey (student Council President) 

I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING   

 1. Pledge to the Flag   

 2. Roll Call   

 3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting   

 4. Recognition of Recording   

 5. Business Manager's Financial Report   
 Deb Baker reported on the Cash Balances and Fund Balances of the District  

 

II. CONSENT AGENDA   

 1. Approval of Agenda for April 10, 2017   

 2. Approval of minutes of March 13, 2017   

 3. Approval to Pay Claims and file financial reports   

    a. working Monthly Budget   

    b. Monthly Budget of Receipts   

    c. Activity Accounts   

    d. County Treasurers' Reports 

Motion Passed:  Approval for Consent Agenda passed with a motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue and a second 

by Mr. Billy Stauffer.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 

III. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS   
 

IV. REPORTS   

 1. Technology Innovation Reports from Teachers   
 High School Teacher, Traci Patterson presented projects her students have done using technology.  

 The freshmen students made linear equation brochures.  This year they made an online portfolio 

 using thinklink.com and she showed string art projects demonstrating using common themes that 

 can carry from subject to subject using technology.  This years’ Geometry students will do the same 

 project she explained that it is hard to integrate technology into math but has been using an add-on 

 app in Google docs called G math. 

 2. Village of Morrill-No Report  

 3. Student Council-   
 AD Josh Guerue read an e-mail from Shalyn Lackey as she was at an activity and not able to attend.  

 She reported that the Student Council was working on a Highway Clean-up project and school 

 improvement project as well as several other projects.  

 4. Curriculum/Americanism: Burford (Chairman),Sherrod, Guerue-No Report  

 5. Facilities/Transportation:  Sherrod (Chairman), Stauffer, Steiner-No Report  

 6. Finance:  Hessler, Guerue, Stauffer-No Report  

 7. Staff Relations:  Sherrod, Burford, Hessler-No Report  



 8. Morrill School's Foundation:  Stauffer, Steiner   
 Billy Stauffer gave a brief summary of the Foundation Scholarship winners:  Shalyn Lackey was 

 awarded the Kelley Bean scholarship and Bailey Steiner  and Kaitlyn Margheim the Foundation 

 Scholarships.  

 9. Technology Report   
 Cary Laucomber reported on technology being used for NESA testing adding that the testing had 

 been going well so far.  

 10. Activity Report   
 Josh Guerue reported on the PAC music held here last month saying that  Katie Fody did an 

 excellent job of organizing the event and thanking Nikki  Fredrickson for her work.  Logoz donated 

 plaques and medals.  He announced that Morrill was the WTC Quiz bowl champion, congratulating 

 Traci Patterson for the win.  The Early Bird track meet went well and the weather was beautiful 

 for the event.  Josh announced that Jessica Harvey and Katelyn Margheim were named to the 

 Panhandle Prep All Star Basketball team.  Morrill Students were asked by a community member to 

 remove some things from her home to the dump which was done.  Brad Derr donated an 

 Elliptic/Nordic  track to the school.  Guerue informed the Board that Morrill will  host Golf on April 

 18th and will host the PAC meet and Jr. High Track.  Josh is looking at getting a sponsorship from 

 Under Armor for uniforms as they can furnish a high quality uniform for less money than we are 

 currently paying.  

 11. Secondary Principal's Report   
 Tom Peacock reviewed his report (attached) and clarified the Student Growth report for the Board.  

 Tom also reported that the ACT testing would be on the 19th of this month and that students 

 would eat lunch at the Harms Center after testing.  

 12. Elementary Principal's Report   
 Keri Homan gave her report (attached) and added that the Track and Field Day would be May 17th 

 and the spring program would be May 11th at 6:30 pm.  

 13. Superintendent's Report   
 Mr. Sherwood presented staffing needs for the Early Childhood building, Maintenance/Custodial 

 and Kitchen.  He then discussed the proposed day care rates asking the Board for comment.  

 Sherwood then updated the Board on several possible TEEOSA models presenting a spreadsheet 

 which is attached.  

 

V. UNFINISHED BUSINESS   

 1. Consider/possibly approve teacher evaluation form changes for technology integration   
 Mr. Peacock updated the Board on the progress of the teacher evaluation  form changes telling them 

 that he is currently working with Lisa Miles from ESU 13 and they are working through the details.   

Motion Passed:  Approval to table action on teacher evaluation form changes until next month passed with 

a motion by Mr. Dick Burford and a second by Mr. David Sherrod.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 2. Possibly approve technical changes to the 2017-18 Negotiated Agreement   
 Mr. Sherwood reviewed the technical changes to the 2017-2018 Negotiated Agreement.  

 3. Consider/possibly approve the 2017-2018 School Calendar   
 The Board reviewed the 2017-2018 School Calendar   

 Motion Passed:  Approval of the 2017-2018 School Calendar passed with a motion by Stauffer, 

 second by Mr. David Sherrod.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.  

 4. Consider/possibly approve resignation/retirement of staff members   
 Mr. Sherwood asked the Board to accept the resignations of Kirk Mitchell, Katie Fody and Belen 

 Badillo  

Motion Passed:  Approval to accept the resignations of Kirk Mitchell, Katie Fody and Belen Badillo and 

Thank them for their service passed with a motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue and a second by Mr. Dick 

Burford.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 



 

VI. NEW BUSINESS   

 1. Consider contracts for new hires and reassignments in the district for the 2017-2018 school 

 year   
 Mr. Sherwood recommended Roxanna Fees as the Secondary Science Teacher, informing the 

 Board that Ms. Fees would be placed on the salary scale at MA+0, Step 7 having 6 years prior 

 teaching experience at Giltner NE.  He also recommended Erica Croft for 2nd grade elementary 

 teacher starting at BA+18, Step 1 on the salary scale.  She has 18 graduate hours in community 

 enrichment and endorsement in elementary education.  

Motion Passed:  Approval of Roxanna Fees for the Secondary Science position passed with a motion by 

Sherrod, second by Steiner.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

Motion Passed:  Approval of Erica Croft for 2nd Grade Elementary Teacher passed with a motion by Mr. 

Billy Stauffer, second by Burford.  5 Yeas - 1 Nays.   

 2. Consider/possibly approve the ESU 13 17-18 SPED Education Agreement and Cost 

 Schedule   
 Mr. Sherwood presented the ESU 17-18 SPED Education Agreement and Cost Schedule to the 

 Board.  

Motion Passed:  Approval to accept the ESU 13 17-18 SPED Education Agreement passed with a motion 

by Guerue, second by Burford.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 3. Consider/possibly approve bid for ERATE equipment purchase   
Motion Passed:  Approval to table the ERATE equipment purchase until more bids can be obtained passed 

with a motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue and a second by Mr. David Sherrod.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 4. Discuss water softener unit at elementary and consider bid for replacement   
 Mr. Sherwood shared a proposal from Culligan water and told the Board that while the Elementary 

 Water Softener was original to the building it is currently working and recommended to the Board 

 that he keep the bid on file in the event the Water Softener should need to be replaced.  

 5. Discuss/possibly approve School Breakfast Expansion and starting up a CACFP   
 Mr. Sherwood gave the Board an overview of the CACFP and School Breakfast Expansion program 

 asking for approval to expand the program. 

 The Board directed Mr. Sherwood to look at the lunch count procedures to insure accuracy.  

Motion Passed:  Approval to start a CACFP and to expand the School Breakfast program passed with a 

motion by Mr. Dick Burford and a second by Dr. Cynthia Guerue.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 6. Consider changes to Homeless Children Policy 0503.09   
 Mr. Sherwood presented Policy changes as a result of changes in the Federal Title regulations that 

 also require dispute resolution policies.  

Motion Passed:  Approval of changes to the Homeless Children Policy 0503.09 and sub points 0503.1, 

0501.2, 0501.3 and 0501.4 upon first reading passed with a motion by Mr. Jim Hessler and a second by Mr. 

Billy Stauffer.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 7. Consider/Possibly approve inter-fund transfer for temporary cash flow need   
 Deb Baker told the Board that based on projections there could be a temporary cash shortage in the 

 General Fund but that the exact amount  could not be determined until after the April County Tax 

 receipts were received.   

Motion Passed:  Approval to transfer up to $100,000.00 from the Depreciation fund to the General Fund 

until the May County Treasurers' tax draw is received passed with a motion by Sherrod, second by Mr. Dick 

Burford.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 8. Executive Session   
Motion Passed:  At 10:36 PM approval to go into executive session to discuss Classified & Principal wage 

proposals and Inter-local agreement issues with the Village passed with a motion by Mr. David Sherrod and 

a second by Mr. Dick Burford.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

Motion Passed:  At 12:10 AM approval to come out of executive session with no action taken passed with a 

motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue and a second by Mr. Dick Burford.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   



 9. Discussion on Well and Pump issues related to Water Line Project   
 The Board discussed the well pump and water line project  

 10. Consider/Possibly approve Inter-local Agreements with Village for Fiber and Water   
 The Board considered the Inter-local agreements with the Village for Fiber and Water   

Motion Passed:  Approval of the Inter-local Agreement with the Village of Morrill for Fiber passed with a 

motion by Mr. Dick Burford and a second by Mr. Billy Stauffer.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

Motion Passed:  Approval of the Inter-local Agreement with the Village of Morrill for Water passed with a 

motion by Mr. David Sherrod and a second by Mr. Dick Burford.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 11. Propose classified wage proposal for 2017-2018 school year   
 No Action Taken  

 12. Propose principal wage proposal for 2017-2018 school year   
 No Action Taken  

 

VII. Next Regular Meeting Date-May 8, 2017   
 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT:  Meeting Adjourned at 12:15 AM  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1 01 GENERAL FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

A PLUS EDUCATORS, LLC AP-16943 Payment for A Plus Educators 17,250.00

A PLUS EDUCATORS, LLC 17,250.00Total

AS CENTRAL SERVICES -- ST OFNEBRASKA 1057419 March 2017 Distance Ed Communications 238.96

AS CENTRAL SERVICES -- ST
OFNEBRASKA

238.96Total

Black Hills Energy 20170508 April 2017 charges 2,117.92

Black Hills Energy 2,117.92Total

Bluffs Broadcasting MC-1170516710 Advertising MPS 625.00

Bluffs Broadcasting 625.00Total

BLUFFS SANITARY SUPPLY 348824 Elementary custodial supplies 726.31

BLUFFS SANITARY SUPPLY 348831 Sec custodial supplies 124.95

BLUFFS SANITARY SUPPLY 350029 High school custodial supplies 111.69

BLUFFS SANITARY SUPPLY 350031 Elementary custodial supplies 352.10

BLUFFS SANITARY SUPPLY 1,315.05Total

Brown & Saenger 2175134-0 Paper Order 2017-18 School year 171.00

Brown & Saenger 171.00Total

CENTURYLINK (ELEM) 314230519-0045 Telephone April 2017 charges 787.78

CENTURYLINK (ELEM) 787.78Total

Cole, Marvel 20170505 School bus permit 7.50

Cole, Marvel 7.50Total

CONNECTING POINT 168051 Copier lease district 696.81

CONNECTING POINT 696.81Total

CORNHUSKER MARRIOTT 20170503 NASBO Convention hotel rooms 210.00

CORNHUSKER MARRIOTT 210.00Total

DL FOODS 20170506-0001 Preschool snacks/hot lunch food 61.47

DL FOODS 61.47Total

DOUGLAS, KELLY, OSTDIEK, & OSSIAN, P.C. 2 Legal services 437.50

DOUGLAS, KELLY, OSTDIEK, & OSSIAN,
P.C.

437.50Total

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #13 20170504 April-17 ESU 18,953.54

EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #13 18,953.54Total

FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER R101010306:01 Repairs and Maintenance 1,903.49

FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER R101010399:01 Bus repair 1995 416.54

FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER 2,320.03Total

Garretson's Sport 3865 Back boards and rims for elementary gym 3,369.18

Garretson's Sport 3,369.18Total

GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS. 20534265-0001 Payment for Copiers 1,175.00

GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS. 1,175.00Total
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IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY 51467-12 High school custodial supplies 442.51

IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY 51620-12 Elementary custodial supplies 326.93

IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY 769.44Total

JACOB'S AUTOGLASS 20170505 Repair 220.00

JACOB'S AUTOGLASS 220.00Total

JOSTENS 20081814 Diploma 12.29

JOSTENS 20091333 Diploma for class of 2017 260.85

JOSTENS 273.14Total

KNEB FM MCC-11704155560 Advertising MPS 565.00

KNEB FM 565.00Total

MASID CHEVROLET CO. 04136 Bus Repair 148.50

MASID CHEVROLET CO. 148.50Total

MASTER CARD 20170503 May 2017 MC 5,336.78

MASTER CARD 5,336.78Total

MOBIUS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY 20170503 Long distance phone charges 70.94

MOBIUS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY 70.94Total

MORRILL HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLIES 20170508 Blanket PO 191.73

MORRILL HARDWARE & BUILDING
SUPPLIES

191.73Total

MORRILL ROTARY CLUB 20170503 Keri Rotary Dues/Meals 170.10

MORRILL ROTARY CLUB 20170503-0001 Mrs. Sherwood's Rotary dues/meals 170.10

MORRILL ROTARY CLUB 340.20Total

MORRILL SUPPLY 20170508 Blanket PO 435.81

MORRILL SUPPLY 435.81Total

NEBRASKA COUNCIL OF SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATOR

49124 NASBO Convention 245.00

NEBRASKA COUNCIL OF SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATOR

245.00Total

Odysseyware 20170508 Odysseyware renewal 19,980.00

Odysseyware 19,980.00Total

ONE SOURCE - THE BACKGROUND CHECK
COMPAN

204620170430 April background checks 12.50

ONE SOURCE - THE BACKGROUND CHECK
COMPAN

12.50Total

PLATTE VALLEY BANK VISA 20170503 Visa 410.57

PLATTE VALLEY BANK VISA 410.57Total

QUICK CARE MEDICAL SERVICES 16400 DOT Physical 125.00

QUICK CARE MEDICAL SERVICES 17269 DOT Physical Marcia Britthouer 125.00

QUICK CARE MEDICAL SERVICES 17666 DOT Physical Brad Cole 125.00

QUICK CARE MEDICAL SERVICES 375.00Total

ROSE BROS INC IV75197 Repairs/maintenance 91.65
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ROSE BROS INC 91.65Total

School Specialty, Inc 208116512579 Credit invoice (83.96)

School Specialty, Inc 308102722486 Business Office supplies 138.07

School Specialty, Inc 54.11Total

TR Lodging Enterprises Inc. 115448 Teacher Recruitment 59.00

TR Lodging Enterprises Inc. 59.00Total

TRI-D HOSE SUPPLY 000101 Hand spray gun 18.61

TRI-D HOSE SUPPLY 18.61Total

UNITED STATES WELDING 6590264-1 Gas, wire, tips for welders 289.81

UNITED STATES WELDING 289.81Total

VILLAGE OF MORRILL 20170508 Early Childhood building 26.25

VILLAGE OF MORRILL ELEC-0019 Utility charges for 03/17 thru 04/19/17 8,814.10

VILLAGE OF MORRILL 8,840.35Total

Voice News 177618 Advertising 111.09

Voice News 111.09Total

WESTCO COOPERATIVE COMPANY 5120395 April 2017 gas charges 2,291.19

WESTCO COOPERATIVE COMPANY 2,291.19Total

WEX BANK 20170508 Gas charges April 2017 1,112.33

WEX BANK 1,112.33Total

WPCI - INCORP. S116970-IN Barb Andrew drug testing 81.50

WPCI - INCORP. 81.50Total

01 92,060.99Fund Number

1 92,060.99Checking Account ID
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Working Monthly Budget 05/04/2017 5:16 PM

01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

01 1100 110 1 Instructional Salaries Elem 752,155.04 526,950.16 377,885.57 292,170.74 22.68

01 1100 110 2 Instructional Salaries Sec 693,948.59 571,751.69 611,741.70 385,650.96 36.96

01 1100 120 0 Substitutes-District 34,771.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 120 1 Substitutes-elementary 20,000.00 16,874.37 20,000.00 11,342.90 43.29

01 1100 120 2 Substitutes - Secondary 20,000.00 49,444.36 15,000.00 16,432.10 (9.55)

01 1100 130 1 STIPENDS -- ELEM XTRA DAYS 750.00 150.00 750.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 130 2 STIPENDS - SEC XTRA DAYS 750.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 140 1 Instructional Aide - Elementary 0.00 6,166.64 0.00 2,593.09 0.00

01 1100 140 2 Instructional Aide - Highschool 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 149 2 XTRA DUTY SALARY--Concessions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 210 1 Social Security - Elementary 57,539.86 40,745.71 28,908.25 26,182.94 9.43

01 1100 210 2 Social Security Secondary 54,674.44 47,856.15 46,798.24 34,809.26 25.62

01 1100 220 1 Retirement - Elementary 74,370.45 51,603.93 43,567.76 33,894.12 22.20

01 1100 220 2 Retirement - Secondary 68,620.94 49,060.73 59,816.10 38,422.61 35.77

01 1100 221 0 RETIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 230 1 Benefit Package - Elementary 108,285.92 9,077.06 69,830.06 72,979.07 (4.51)

01 1100 230 2 Benefit Package - Secondary 74,741.20 114,716.59 138,402.40 133,497.13 3.54

01 1100 240 0 Workman's Comp-District 38,031.00 42,620.00 43,000.00 40,780.00 5.16

01 1100 283 1 Unemploy Elem 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 283 2 Unemploy Second 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 318 1 Repairs/Maint Computers-Elem 5,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 1,991.21 33.63

01 1100 318 2 Repairs/Maint Computers-Second 5,000.00 160.00 3,000.00 2,388.07 20.40

01 1100 319 1 Prof Dev- Elementary 2,000.00 771.09 2,000.00 185.06 90.75

01 1100 319 2 Professional Dev - Secondary 2,000.00 778.74 2,000.00 755.31 62.23

01 1100 327 0 Copier Lease-District 18,000.00 14,749.07 19,000.00 16,199.03 14.74

01 1100 364 2 Tuition Other Dist Secon 0.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 0.00

01 1100 382 0 DISTANCE ED &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

20,000.00 18,310.22 25,000.00 13,806.64 44.77

01 1100 410 0 SUPPLIES DISTRICT 5,000.00 3,417.82 4,000.00 413.71 89.66

01 1100 410 1 SUPPLIES-- ELEM 7,500.00 10,331.07 10,000.00 3,913.01 51.17

01 1100 410 2 SUPPLIES--SECOND 7,500.00 9,662.49 10,000.00 3,970.47 49.60

01 1100 420 1 ELEM CURRICULUM 10,000.00 12,064.06 12,000.00 7,917.48 34.02

01 1100 420 2 Second Curriculum 10,000.00 11,372.32 15,000.00 3,823.14 72.82

01 1100 440 1 PERIODICALS -- ELEMENTARY 1,000.00 1,064.37 1,200.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 440 2 PERIODICALS -- SECOND 1,000.00 900.63 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 460 0 HARDWARE DISTRICT 41,000.00 41,397.48 16,878.25 1,977.86 88.28

01 1100 460 1 HARDWARE-Elem 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 460 2 HARDWARE-SECOND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 465 0 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 7,000.00 8,456.00 10,000.00 10,831.01 (226.69)

01 1100 465 1  ELEM-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 7,000.00 6,815.87 12,000.00 9,942.35 (1.98)

01 1100 465 2 SECOND-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 7,000.00 3,985.40 6,000.00 2,011.12 66.48

01 1100 530 0 Equipment District 5,000.00 1,943.55 5,000.00 4,747.76 5.04

01 1100 560 0 Comp Hardware Dist-5000.00 7,099.00 10,356.67 55,000.00 24,282.95 55.85

01 1100 630 0 DUES AND FEES 2,000.00 565.95 2,000.00 125.00 93.75

01 1100 670 0 STF DEV/TRAVEL 2,500.00 4,094.62 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

2,175,237.44 1,688,214.81 1,673,028.33 1,198,486.10 26.78Total

1125 FLEX SPENDING

01 1125 110 FLEX REGULAR SALARIES 14,000.00 11,500.78 8,500.00 0.00 100.00
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01 1125 140 FLEX OTHER STAFF SALARIES 2,000.00 2,210.53 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 210 FLEX SOCIAL SECURITY 1,224.00 946.92 803.25 0.00 100.00

01 1125 220 RETIREMENT 1,580.45 1,052.37 1,037.17 0.00 100.00

01 1125 410 0 FLEX SUPPLIES 0.00 2,330.10 2,159.58 0.00 100.00

1125 FLEX SPENDING 18,804.45 18,040.70 14,500.00 0.00 100.00Total

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS

01 1150 110 1 LEP INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES
ELEM

75,000.00 77,152.00 77,152.00 44,234.64 42.67

01 1150 210 1 LEP FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 5,738.00 5,644.20 5,902.13 3,188.26 45.98

01 1150 220 1 LEP RETIREMENT - ELEM 7,410.00 7,620.96 7,628.02 4,369.44 42.72

01 1150 230 1 LEP BENEFIT PACKAGE - ELEM 3,648.00 3,371.76 3,525.60 2,462.96 30.14

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS 91,796.00 93,788.92 94,207.75 54,255.30 42.41Total

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS

01 1160 110 1 POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - ELEM 89,000.00 411,040.72 386,920.19 242,208.16 37.40

01 1160 110 2 POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - SEC 88,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 210 1 POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 6,809.00 31,583.11 29,599.39 21,349.20 27.87

01 1160 210 2 POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - SEC 6,770.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 220 1 POVERTY RETIREMENT - ELEM 8,793.00 40,489.14 38,219.20 25,347.32 33.68

01 1160 220 2 POVERTY RETIREMENT - SEC 8,744.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 230 1 POVERTY BENEFIT PKG - ELEM 0.00 53,124.81 59,302.40 64,381.60 (8.56)

01 1160 313 0 CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.00 1,643.75 2,000.00 180.00 91.00

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS 208,616.00 537,881.53 516,041.18 353,466.28 31.50Total

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS

01 1190 110 3 INSTRUCTIONAL PRE-K 44,122.50 46,847.25 82,461.50 54,180.01 34.30

01 1190 120 3 INSTR -- SUBSTITUTE PRE-K 2,000.00 475.00 0.00 4,777.44 0.00

01 1190 140 3 PRE-K--INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 27,750.00 24,900.19 28,927.50 34,874.58 (20.56)

01 1190 210 3 FICA/MED -- PRE-K 5,584.76 6,120.61 8,521.26 7,441.25 12.67

01 1190 220 3 RETIREMENT -- PRE-K 7,099.42 7,074.28 11,002.78 8,630.63 21.56

01 1190 230 3 BENEFITS -- PRE-K 14,948.24 14,671.76 22,600.00 17,529.68 22.44

01 1190 319 3 PROF DEV 0.00 15.00 1,000.00 316.90 68.31

01 1190 410 3 SUPPLIES -- PRE-K 400.00 62.92 1,000.00 2,415.22 (148.27)

01 1190 465 3 PRE K-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 300.00 0.00 500.00 95.50 80.90

01 1190 470 3 SNACKS--PRE K 2,000.00 2,230.14 2,500.00 4,969.78 (98.79)

01 1190 670 3 STF DEV/TRAVEL -- PRE-K 100.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS 104,304.92 102,397.15 159,013.04 135,230.99 14.91Total

1210 SPED

01 1210 110 1 Sped Sal Elem 33,255.75 33,560.50 34,771.00 23,180.64 33.33

01 1210 110 2 Sped Sal Sec 45,617.00 46,367.50 49,126.00 33,707.68 31.39

01 1210 120 1 Sped Subs Elem 500.00 475.00 700.00 855.00 (22.14)

01 1210 120 2 Sped Subs Sec 1,000.00 1,900.00 1,700.00 475.00 72.06

01 1210 140 1 Sped Aides Elem 45,440.63 61,316.06 83,944.00 63,297.77 24.60

01 1210 140 2 Sped Aides Sec 29,137.50 30,975.93 42,566.25 41,003.76 3.67

01 1210 210 1 Soc Sec 6,020.27 7,820.52 9,081.70 6,930.98 23.68

01 1210 210 2 SOCIAL SECURITY 5,718.72 6,910.67 7,014.46 6,320.38 9.89

01 1210 220 1 Sped Retire Elem 7,773.55 9,343.64 11,726.43 8,337.01 28.90

01 1210 220 2 Sped Retire Sec 7,384.10 7,710.24 9,057.18 7,395.31 18.35

01 1210 230 1 Sped Bene Elem 14,948.00 14,874.08 11,300.00 10,096.07 10.65

01 1210 230 2 Sped Bene Sec 11,300.00 11,300.00 11,300.00 7,533.36 33.33

01 1210 240 1 Sped Workmns Elem 4,500.00 2,250.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00

01 1210 240 2 Sped Workmns Sec 0.00 2,250.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00

01 1210 283 1 SPED Unempl-Elem 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 313 0 Contr Serv Sped 130,621.00 92,364.72 121,356.00 73,312.33 39.59
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01 1210 318 1 CONTRACTED OR SECURED
SERVICES

0.00 101.49 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 319 1 Other Prof & Tech Services 0.00 30.00 250.00 36.80 85.28

01 1210 321 1 HEAT 0.00 419.97 0.00 218.45 0.00

01 1210 322 1 ELECTRICITY 0.00 1,852.15 0.00 1,169.48 0.00

01 1210 323 1 WATER AND SEWER 0.00 385.98 0.00 250.62 0.00

01 1210 327 0 RENTALS OR LEASES 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 338 1 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 0.00 46.05 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 340 0 Liability Insurance 0.00 756.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 382 0 DISTANCE EDUCATION AND
TELECOMMUNICATION

0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 410 1 Elem Sped Suppl 500.00 4,297.35 2,000.00 39.98 98.00

01 1210 410 2 Sec Sped Suppl 250.00 1,095.99 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 410 3 Pre K SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 76.89 0.00

01 1210 420 1 Elem Sped Curriculum 500.00 0.00 500.00 212.51 57.50

01 1210 420 2 Sec Sped Curriculum 500.00 8,338.64 1,000.00 71.45 92.86

01 1210 460 0 COMPUTER HARDWARE 0.00 159.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 465 1 SPED-COMPUTER SOFTWARE-
ELEM

0.00 1,990.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 630 0 Sped Fees 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 670 1 SPED--STF DEV--ELEM 0.00 81.90 500.00 395.74 20.85

01 1210 670 2 SPED--STF DEV--SEC 0.00 0.00 500.00 268.90 46.22

01 1210 690 0 OTHER MISC EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1210 SPED 344,966.52 358,973.38 406,643.02 291,186.11 28.39Total

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES

01 2120 110 0 GUIDANCE SALARIES 69,584.55 82,591.89 42,190.90 28,130.24 33.33

01 2120 140 0 OTHER STAFF SALARIES 0.00 0.00 10,140.00 5,624.76 44.53

01 2120 210 0 GUIDANCE FICA/MEDICARE 5,323.22 5,772.57 4,003.31 3,155.71 21.17

01 2120 220 0 GUIDANCE RETIREMENT 6,873.42 8,158.26 5,169.14 3,158.82 38.89

01 2120 230 0 GUIDANCE BENEFITS 14,648.24 2,866.38 14,825.60 7,533.36 49.19

01 2120 319 0 PROF DEV 0.00 132.66 500.00 49.98 90.00

01 2120 410 0 SUPPLIES/TESTING 6,700.00 5,402.00 6,700.00 8,134.33 (21.41)

01 2120 490 0 GUIDEANCE-OTHER SUPPLIES AND
MATERIALS

250.00 0.00 500.00 1,026.81 (105.36)

01 2120 630 0 DUES AND FEES 260.00 193.00 260.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 670 0 Guid-Prof Dev 500.00 4.35 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 690 0 Guid-Other misc expenses 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 104,239.43 105,121.11 84,888.95 56,814.01 33.07Total

2130 HEALTH SERVICES

01 2130 110 0 Salary Nurse 41,000.00 41,075.00 41,000.00 27,358.36 33.27

01 2130 120 0 SUBSTITUTE NURSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 140 0 Salary Nurse 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 210 0 Social Security 3,136.50 2,912.74 3,136.50 1,895.52 39.57

01 2130 220 0 Retirement Nurse 4,049.90 4,057.29 4,049.90 2,702.39 33.27

01 2130 410 0 Supplies Nurse 1,000.00 166.86 500.00 380.90 (34.24)

01 2130 630 0 DUES AND FEES 0.00 215.00 300.00 125.00 58.33

01 2130 670 0 Prof Dev Nurse 0.00 40.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2130 690 0 Other Nurse 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 49,186.40 48,466.89 49,336.40 32,462.17 33.61Total

2150 SAFETY & SECURITY

01 2150 390 0 Safety and Security-other 21,000.00 27,790.39 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

2150 SAFETY & SECURITY 21,000.00 27,790.39 10,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES
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01 2190 110 0 REGULAR SALARIES-ACTIVITY 76,569.75 100,682.89 108,951.50 75,558.66 30.65

01 2190 120 0 ACTIVITY BUS DRIVER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2190 140 0 OTHER STAFF SALARIES 39,750.00 13,734.31 33,335.50 37,156.01 (11.46)

01 2190 210 0 Social Security/Med-- ACTIVITY BUS 8,898.46 11,315.03 10,884.96 8,664.39 20.40

01 2190 220 0 RETIREMENT -- ACTIVITY BUS 7,563.41 9,192.32 14,247.10 7,252.11 49.10

01 2190 230 0 Insurance 0.00 2,935.82 0.00 995.52 0.00

01 2190 318 0 ATHLETIC TRAINER SERVICES -
ACTIVIT

0.00 533.33 1,000.00 1,261.66 (26.17)

01 2190 319 0 EXTRA DUTY -- NON-STAFF 0.00 36,384.80 2,500.00 2,205.50 11.78

01 2190 336 0 Activities -- Gas & OIl 5,500.00 3,851.87 5,500.00 4,057.46 26.23

01 2190 390 0 STATE FEES -- ACTIVITIES 450.00 250.00 750.00 2,072.80 (176.37)

01 2190 410 0 Activities Supplies 12,000.00 24,894.91 14,000.00 8,482.12 39.41

01 2190 410 4 Activities Spirit wear 0.00 2,588.00 0.00 1,118.00 0.00

01 2190 490 0 Activities --Weight Room Supplies 0.00 5,712.67 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 500 0 TRACK/FB FIELD--SITE
IMPROVEMENTS

3,000.00 292.00 500.00 1,311.00 (162.20)

01 2190 670 0 Activities -- Travel Expenses 10,000.00 4,215.53 5,000.00 1,248.25 75.04

01 2190 690 0 DUES/FEES -- ACTIVITIES 4,000.00 3,602.32 4,000.00 1,380.00 65.50

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 167,731.62 220,185.80 203,169.06 152,763.48 24.81Total

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV

01 2212 319 0 SCHO IMP: PROF DEV 10,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 1,032.64 87.09

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV 10,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 1,032.64 87.09Total

2213 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

01 2213 670 0 SCH IMP: TRAVEL EXPENSES 5,000.00 40.00 4,000.00 111.90 97.20

01 2213 690 0 SCH IMP: ACCREDITATION EXP 500.00 25.00 1,500.00 1,580.40 (5.36)

2213 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 5,500.00 65.00 5,500.00 1,692.30 69.23Total

2222 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES

01 2222 110 0 Salary Librarian 51,039.00 51,997.00 51,997.00 34,724.64 33.22

01 2222 120 0 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

0.00 0.00 0.00 237.50 0.00

01 2222 210 0 Fica Librarian 3,904.48 4,514.84 3,977.77 3,024.48 23.97

01 2222 220 0 Retire Library 5,041.53 5,136.24 5,136.16 3,428.04 33.26

01 2222 230 0 Benefit Library 16,556.31 14,560.28 14,825.60 9,965.94 32.78

01 2222 410 1 Supplies Library 200.00 2.04 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2222 410 2 Supplies Library 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2222 430 1 Libr Books Elem 3,000.00 398.23 1,500.00 (186.93) 112.46

01 2222 430 2 Libr Books Sec 3,000.00 2,029.79 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2222 440 1  Elem Library Periodicals 900.00 445.06 500.00 717.81 (43.56)

01 2222 440 2 Second Library Periodicals 900.00 75.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2222 465 0 Library-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 1,000.00 699.00 800.00 0.00 100.00

01 2222 670 0 Library-TRAVEL EXPENSE AND
MILEAGE

400.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

2222 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES 86,141.32 79,857.48 81,086.53 51,911.48 35.98Total

2224 EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES

01 2224 110 0 Salary Tech 70,500.00 49,587.34 71,274.00 47,435.31 33.45

01 2224 140 0 OTHER TECH STAFF SALARIES 35,000.00 43,928.95 61,600.00 29,884.02 51.49

01 2224 210 0 Fica Tech 8,070.75 7,815.12 10,220.40 5,646.14 44.76

01 2224 220 0 Retire Tech 10,421.08 8,739.79 13,196.74 6,995.37 46.99

01 2224 230 0 Benefit Tech 3,648.00 19,605.09 17,000.00 2,628.35 84.54

01 2224 318 1 Repairs Elem Tech 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2224 318 2 Repairs Sec Tech 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2224 319 0 PROF DEV-TECH 800.00 943.03 400.00 315.00 21.25

01 2224 410 0 Supplies Tech 4,000.00 1,953.00 3,000.00 107.80 96.41
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01 2224 560 0 Tech Hardware 0.00 1,429.75 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 630 0 Tech Dues/fees 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 670 0 Mileage Tech 250.00 488.49 200.00 113.05 43.48

01 2224 690 0 Other Tech 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2224 EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES 134,189.83 134,490.56 179,391.14 93,125.04 48.09Total

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION

01 2310 310 0 Prof Dev 5,000.00 2,338.00 5,000.00 1,120.98 77.58

01 2310 317 0 Legal Services 10,000.00 6,152.00 8,000.00 3,045.00 61.94

01 2310 318 0 Audit 14,000.00 12,501.73 14,000.00 13,472.62 3.77

01 2310 340 0 Liability Insurance 51,000.00 49,615.00 62,000.00 53,223.00 14.16

01 2310 342 0 Board Fidelity Bond Preminums 900.00 100.00 250.00 665.00 (166.00)

01 2310 350 0 Advertising And Printing 21,000.00 19,941.73 21,000.00 3,283.93 84.36

01 2310 410 0 Supplies Board 500.00 1,111.10 1,000.00 342.43 65.76

01 2310 440 0 Periodicals Board 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 630 0 Dues And Fees 8,000.00 12,744.57 8,000.00 8,557.00 (6.96)

01 2310 670 0 Mileage And Expense 5,000.00 1,070.46 3,000.00 527.81 82.41

01 2310 690 0 Other Board 2,750.00 1,105.19 2,000.00 270.84 86.46

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 118,450.00 106,679.78 124,550.00 84,508.61 32.15Total

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION

01 2320 105 0 SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 110,000.00 102,336.70 115,000.00 76,666.64 33.33

01 2320 140 0 Clerical Salary Supt 28,683.20 26,115.96 35,360.00 21,669.46 38.72

01 2320 210 0 Fica Supt 10,609.26 10,419.24 11,502.54 7,467.07 35.08

01 2320 220 0 Retire Supt 13,698.85 13,428.67 14,852.26 9,681.13 34.82

01 2320 230 0 Benefits Supt 19,551.72 27,640.06 20,092.20 13,273.56 33.94

01 2320 290 0 OTHER BENEFITS 600.00 600.00 600.00 400.00 33.33

01 2320 310 0 Super Prof Dev-Outside 0.00 240.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2320 319 0 SUPER-PROF DEV 3,500.00 165.00 3,500.00 55.81 98.41

01 2320 410 0 Office Supplies 300.00 (30.10) 300.00 258.76 13.75

01 2320 460 0 Comp Hardware Supt 1,000.00 668.88 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 530 0 Equip Supt 500.00 0.00 2,500.00 936.47 62.54

01 2320 630 0 Dues And Fees 2,000.00 1,132.00 2,000.00 1,688.50 15.58

01 2320 670 0 TRAVEL - SUPT. 1,500.00 1,578.96 2,000.00 994.00 50.30

01 2320 690 0 Other Supt 500.00 0.00 500.00 157.71 68.46

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 192,443.03 184,295.37 209,207.00 133,249.11 36.31Total

2410 PRIN

01 2410 110 1 Salary Elem Prin 96,350.00 97,013.50 99,000.00 72,000.00 27.27

01 2410 110 2 Salary Sec Prin 75,912.00 76,125.47 86,474.00 57,649.36 33.33

01 2410 140 1 Clerical Elem Prin 32,626.00 29,247.69 42,379.00 22,721.09 46.39

01 2410 140 2 Clerical Sec Prin 32,656.00 34,592.83 42,379.00 29,043.36 31.47

01 2410 210 1 Fica Elem Prin 9,866.66 9,272.08 10,815.49 7,235.28 33.10

01 2410 210 2 Fica Sec Prin 8,305.45 7,670.86 9,857.25 6,120.33 37.91

01 2410 220 1 Retire Elem Prin 12,739.99 12,537.73 13,965.13 9,260.71 33.69

01 2410 220 2 Retire Sec Prin 10,724.13 11,002.42 12,727.84 8,563.32 32.72

01 2410 230 1 Benefit Elem Prin 5,893.68 8,649.42 5,700.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 230 2 Benefit Sec Prin 10,581.00 9,224.70 12,751.00 8,348.80 34.52

01 2410 319 1 ELEM PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 3,500.00 1,302.01 2,500.00 79.98 96.80

01 2410 319 2 SEC PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 3,500.00 1,292.01 2,500.00 96.21 96.15

01 2410 410 1 Supplies Elem Prin 500.00 55.90 500.00 41.77 91.65

01 2410 410 2 Supplies Sec Prin 500.00 1,581.51 500.00 132.11 73.58

01 2410 460 1 Comp Hardwar Elem Prin 0.00 378.88 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 460 2 Comp Harware Sec Prin 0.00 378.88 500.00 22.99 95.40

01 2410 630 1 Dues Elem Prin 1,000.00 1,160.00 1,000.00 838.50 16.15
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01 2410 630 2 Dues Sec Prin 1,000.00 345.00 1,000.00 545.00 45.50

01 2410 670 1 Mileage Elem Prin 1,500.00 140.82 500.00 197.75 60.45

01 2410 670 2 Mileage Sec Prin 1,500.00 56.71 500.00 425.48 14.90

01 2410 690 1 Other Elem Prin 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 690 2 Other Sec Prin 500.00 (38.40) 0.00 0.00 0.00

2410 PRIN 309,654.91 301,990.02 346,048.71 223,322.04 35.47Total

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE

01 2510 140 0 Business Manager--Salary 46,000.00 46,033.50 46,690.00 30,484.63 34.71

01 2510 210 0 Business Manager--FICA/Medicare 3,519.00 3,521.55 3,571.79 2,302.47 35.54

01 2510 220 0 Business Manager--Retirement 4,543.78 4,547.11 4,616.24 3,011.23 34.77

01 2510 230 0 Business Manager--Benefits Package 5,896.80 5,737.08 5,700.00 3,800.00 33.33

01 2510 318 0 Contracted Services 2,800.00 222.45 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 319 0 Professional & Technical Svcs 5,500.00 5,453.17 6,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 324 0 Telephone General 9,000.00 8,940.46 9,000.00 7,176.42 20.26

01 2510 327 0 Rent/lease General 250.03 36.00 250.00 198.00 20.80

01 2510 350 0 Adver/print General 0.00 222.72 500.00 892.25 (78.45)

01 2510 381 0 Postage General 3,500.00 2,314.94 3,500.00 1,407.90 59.77

01 2510 410 0 Supplies General 500.00 640.18 750.00 550.73 9.79

01 2510 465 0 BUSINESS SOFTWARE 0.00 384.65 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 530 0 Equip General 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 630 0 DUES AND FEES 0.00 760.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 670 0 Prof Dev-General 500.00 231.15 500.00 193.13 12.37

01 2510 690 0 Other General 500.00 703.50 750.00 282.00 62.40

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE 83,009.61 79,748.46 84,328.03 50,298.76 39.91Total

2610 Custodian

01 2610 140 1 CUSTODIAL SALARY--ELEM 58,760.00 54,627.99 56,000.00 38,567.05 31.13

01 2610 140 2 CUSTODIAL SALARIES -- SEC 75,952.96 80,966.06 77,000.00 57,904.81 24.80

01 2610 210 1 Fica Elem Custodian 4,495.14 4,155.08 4,284.00 2,913.21 32.00

01 2610 210 2 Fica Sec Custodian 5,810.40 6,179.85 5,890.50 3,753.45 36.28

01 2610 220 1 Retire Elem Cust 5,804.20 5,357.59 5,531.57 3,809.56 31.13

01 2610 220 2 Retire Sec Cust 7,502.48 7,578.10 7,605.91 5,404.77 28.94

01 2610 230 1 Benefits Elem 6,933.72 6,541.20 5,700.00 3,700.25 35.08

01 2610 230 2 Benefits Sec 3,466.92 0.00 5,700.00 5,780.43 (1.41)

01 2610 320 0 PROPERTY SERVICES-Equip Rental 0.00 210.73 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 321 1 Heat - Elem 16,000.00 13,579.51 16,000.00 12,686.80 20.71

01 2610 321 2 Heat - Highschool 13,000.00 11,041.18 13,000.00 7,745.73 40.42

01 2610 322 1 Elec Elem 60,000.00 59,886.03 60,000.00 43,641.19 27.26

01 2610 322 2 Elec Sec 40,000.00 36,744.23 40,000.00 27,951.82 30.12

01 2610 323 1 Water/sewer Elem 19,000.00 12,069.94 13,000.00 10,138.97 22.01

01 2610 323 2 Water/sewer Sec 9,000.00 6,558.37 9,000.00 3,458.79 61.57

01 2610 324 1 Drinking Water - Elem 1,000.00 410.06 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 324 2 Drinking Water - Highschool 1,000.00 2,118.76 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 410 0 Custodial-Supplies 500.00 421.62 1,000.00 392.05 50.80

01 2610 410 1 Supplies Elem Cust 13,000.00 16,115.07 15,000.00 8,192.19 35.08

01 2610 410 2 Supplies Sec Cust 13,000.00 15,679.65 15,000.00 6,929.95 49.85

01 2610 530 0 Equipment Cust 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 144.04 90.40

2610 Custodian 354,225.82 340,241.02 352,711.98 243,115.06 30.44Total

2620 Maintenance

01 2620 318 0 Maint-Repairs 10,000.00 987.87 15,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 318 1 Contr Serv Elem Maint 7,000.00 3,382.96 5,000.00 1,367.93 72.64

01 2620 318 2 Contr Serv Sec Maint 2,500.00 557.30 2,500.00 2,201.60 11.94

01 2620 328 0 Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 2620 338 1 Elem Repairs Maint 5,000.00 1,488.83 5,000.00 3,573.31 28.53

01 2620 338 2 HS Maint. Repairs 5,000.00 2,024.40 5,000.00 108.03 97.84

01 2620 410 0 Dist-Repair/Maintenance Grounds 5,000.00 5,134.70 7,500.00 4,193.86 40.03

01 2620 410 1 Elem-Maintenance/Repair Supplies 3,500.00 1,745.65 4,000.00 337.22 44.32

01 2620 410 2 Sec Repair/Maintenance Supplies 3,500.00 5,408.68 4,000.00 483.32 87.92

01 2620 520 0 Bldg Improv District 20,000.00 17,489.75 20,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 530 0 Maint-Equip-Concession Stand 70,000.00 73,951.11 50,000.00 1,287.29 97.43

01 2620 530 1 Equip Maint 5,000.00 754.43 3,500.00 2,238.07 36.06

01 2620 530 2 Equip Maint 5,000.00 2,925.40 3,500.00 18.88 99.46

01 2620 690 0 Maint-Other 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2620 Maintenance 142,000.00 115,851.08 125,000.00 15,809.51 85.60Total

2750 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION

01 2750 120 0 Trans-Sub Bus Salary 0.00 4,871.72 5,000.00 5,635.45 (12.71)

01 2750 140 0 Salary Bus 113,109.00 85,813.03 87,875.00 65,466.49 25.50

01 2750 140 3 PRE-K BUS DRIVER SALARY 10,175.00 8,009.43 0.00 267.71 0.00

01 2750 210 0 Fica Bus 8,652.84 6,911.81 6,722.44 5,361.98 20.24

01 2750 210 3 PRE-K BUS DRIVER FICA/MED 778.39 612.59 1,455.02 20.48 98.59

01 2750 220 0 Retire Bus 11,172.68 7,188.07 8,680.12 6,172.59 28.89

01 2750 220 3 PRE-K BUS DRIVER RETIRE 1,005.07 354.47 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2750 230 0 Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 481.37 0.00

01 2750 319 0 PROFESSIONAL DEV 0.00 657.50 1,000.00 1,486.00 (48.60)

01 2750 336 0 Gas And Oil 38,000.00 19,349.81 30,000.00 16,849.89 43.83

01 2750 337 0 Tires And Parts 9,000.00 6,813.37 9,000.00 2,191.98 75.64

01 2750 338 0 Repairs And Maintenance 14,000.00 20,084.33 20,000.00 14,138.26 29.31

01 2750 340 0 Vehicle Liability Insurance 8,500.00 8,500.00 9,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2750 410 0 Supplies 10,500.00 3,823.13 9,000.00 2,628.30 70.80

01 2750 540 0 Vehicle Acquisition 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2750 690 0 Other 0.00 1,447.80 2,500.00 285.38 88.58

2750 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 264,892.98 174,437.06 190,232.58 120,985.88 36.40Total

2760 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT

01 2760 140 2 SPED TRANSPORTATION/BUS
DRIVER

5,000.00 240.00 5,000.00 1,039.68 79.21

01 2760 210 2 FICA/Medicare SPED Transportation 382.50 18.36 382.50 74.83 80.44

01 2760 220 2 Retirement -- SPED Transportation 494.00 0.00 500.00 96.62 80.68

01 2760 336 0 SPED GAS & OIL -- PRIUS 2,500.00 529.95 1,500.00 194.39 87.04

01 2760 337 0 SPED TIRES & PARTS -- MINI BUS 2,000.00 149.50 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2760 338 0 SPED RPRS & MAINT -- PRIUS 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2760 340 0 SPED Vehicle Liability Insurance 4,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2760 410 0 SPED TRNS SUPPLIES -- PRIUS 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2760 690 0 SPED TRANS -- OTHER 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

2760 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 14,376.50 937.81 10,382.50 1,405.52 86.46Total

2900 Early Retirement

01 2900 210 0 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 688.50 2,958.00 2,728.50 7.76

01 2900 284 0 EARLY RETIRMENT 12,918.00 9,000.00 38,666.67 35,666.67 7.76

2900 Early Retirement 12,918.00 9,688.50 41,624.67 38,395.17 7.76Total

3135 High Ability Learner

01 3135 110 0 REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 0.00 726.00 1,669.50 (129.96)

01 3135 210 0 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 127.75 0.00

01 3135 220 0 RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 164.92 0.00

01 3135 319 0 OTHER PROF/TECH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 100.00

01 3135 410 0 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 3135 420 0 CURRICULUM 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00
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3135 High Ability Learner 0.00 0.00 2,626.00 1,962.17 25.28Total

4201 Title I

01 4201 110 0 TITLE I FY12 --
SALARIES/INSTRUCTIO

120,422.50 35,213.28 29,213.24 24,422.16 16.40

01 4201 120 0 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

0.00 1,645.01 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 4201 140 0 TITLE I FY12 -- SALARIES/AIDES 82,649.81 67,372.87 66,495.00 38,453.01 42.17

01 4201 210 0 TITLE I FY12 -- FICA/MEDICARE 15,535.03 8,153.50 7,321.68 5,458.88 25.44

01 4201 220 0 TITLE I FY12 -- RETIREMENT
BENEFITS

20,059.08 9,862.28 9,453.87 6,100.74 35.47

01 4201 230 0 TITLE I FY12 -- BENEFITS 0.00 3,201.63 2,260.00 8,883.83 (293.09)

01 4201 410 0 TITLE I  -- SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 4201 460 0 Title I Computer Hardware 0.00 7,963.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 4201 465 0 Title I Computer Software 0.00 1,001.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 4201 670 0 STAFF DEV/TRAINING 0.00 6,686.16 6,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 4201 690 0 OTHER -- TITLE I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4201 Title I 238,666.42 141,098.73 129,743.79 83,318.62 35.78Total

4210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY

01 4210 100 0 Title1 Accountability SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,764.67 0.00

01 4210 210 0 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 203.73 0.00

01 4210 220 0 RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 273.09 0.00

4210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,241.49 0.00Total

4310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL GRANTS

01 4310 110 0 SALARY -- TITLE II PART A 35,832.25 50,561.50 0.00 4,333.08 0.00

01 4310 210 0 SUB FICA/MED-- TITLE II FY13 2,741.17 3,381.80 0.00 292.90 0.00

01 4310 220 0 TITLE II SUB RETIREMENT 3,539.44 4,994.40 0.00 428.01 0.00

01 4310 230 0 BENEFITS -- TITLE IIA 14,948.24 14,671.76 0.00 1,249.54 0.00

01 4310 670 0 STF DEV/TRAVEL -- TITLE IIA 0.00 31,456.50 34,000.00 26,127.24 23.16

01 4310 690 0 Title II Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL
GRANTS

57,061.10 105,065.96 34,000.00 32,430.77 4.62Total

4404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH TO 4

01 4404 313 0 IDEA B BASE -- PROFESSIONAL
SERVICE

0.00 32,245.84 0.00 17,467.02 0.00

01 4404 670 0 TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4404 690 0 IDEA BIRTH-4 INDIRECT COST 0.00 0.00 0.00 522.50 0.00

4404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH
TO 4

0.00 32,245.84 0.00 17,989.52 0.00Total

4406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC

01 4406 110 3 IDEA B PREK SPED SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4406 313 3 IDEA B PREK--PROFESSIONAL
SVCS

0.00 3,424.49 3,500.00 3,357.07 4.08

01 4406 670 3 IDEA PREK--STAFF DEVELOPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4406 690 0 IDEA PREK INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC 0.00 3,424.49 3,500.00 3,357.07 4.08Total

4410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY

01 4410 140 0 IDEA-EP--CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 30,780.00 0.00 100.00

01 4410 210 0 IDEA-EP--FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 0.00 2,354.67 0.00 100.00

01 4410 220 0 IDEA-EP--RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 3,040.39 0.00 100.00

01 4410 230 0 IDEA-EP--OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4410 313 0 IDEA-EP--PROFESSIONAL SVCS 0.00 43,959.56 0.00 55,022.71 0.00

01 4410 410 0 IDEA-ER--SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4410 670 0 IDEA-EP--PROF DEV/TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 163.80 0.00

01 4410 690 0 IDEA ER-INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 4410 690 0 IDEA ER-INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY 0.00 43,959.56 36,175.06 55,186.51 (52.55)Total

4412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE

01 4412 313 0 CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 1,980.00 0.00 100.00

4412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE 0.00 0.00 1,980.00 0.00 100.00Total

4700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL PERKINS)

01 4700 410 0 FED VOC & APP (CARL PERKINGS)
SUPPLIES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL
PERKINS)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

4990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS

01 4990 410 0 Other Fed grant Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 139.00 0.00

4990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 139.00 0.00Total

4992 REAP

01 4992 465 0 REAP-Computer Software 5,500.00 11,161.00 9,600.00 0.00 100.00

4992 REAP 5,500.00 11,161.00 9,600.00 0.00 100.00Total

5000 DEBT SERVICES

01 5000 520 0
000

BUILDING, ACQUISITION, AND
IMPROVEMENTS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 620 0 Interest On Short Term Debt 0.00 0.00 0.00 248.24 0.00

01 5000 700 0 Repay Haz Matl(owe 36,000) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 701 0 Repay Building Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 248.24 0.00Total

6000 SUMMER SCHOOL

01 6000 140 0 SUMMER SCH -- TRANSPORTATION
SAL

2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6000 210 0 SUMMER SCH -- FICA/MEDICARE 191.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6000 220 0 SUMMER SCH -- RETIREMENT 246.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6000 SUMMER SCHOOL 2,938.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

01 8000 750 0 Hot Lunch Trans 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 750 1 Building Fund Tranfser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 752 2 Activities Transfer 0.00 13,774.07 1,528.28 0.00 100.00

01 8000 753 2 Depreciation Fund Transfer 0.00 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 790 0 TRANFERS CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 270,653.38 0.00 100.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 0.00 103,774.07 272,181.66 0.00 100.00Total

01 GENERAL FUND 5,317,850.50 5,169,872.47 5,458,697.38 3,531,388.95 34.71
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5,317,850.50 5,169,872.47 5,458,697.38 3,531,388.95 34.71Grand
Total:



01 GENERAL FUND

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

3,624,602.78 54.18 1,660,703.56157,057.76 1,963,899.22Local District Taxes01 1110

35,000.00 22.04 27,286.390.00 7,713.61Carline Tax01 1115

140,000.00 79.44 28,781.3813,232.59 111,218.62Motor Vehicle01 1125

7,000.00 7.46 6,477.500.00 522.50Tuit Rec From Other Dist01 1210

0.00 0.00 (4,650.00)4,650.00 4,650.00DISTANCE LEARNING FROM OTHER EDUC E01 1215

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Other Tuition01 1250

17,000.00 227.62 (21,696.20)8,370.50 38,696.20PRE-K TUITION & FEES01 1270

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Trans-rec Frpm Other Dis01 1310

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00SPED Transportation from other Districts01 1330

500.00 3,091.30 (14,956.50)3,944.35 15,456.50Interest On Local Revenue01 1410

200.00 493.72 (787.44)0.00 987.44Local License Fees01 1610

20.00 0.00 20.000.00 0.00Community Service Activities01 1810

500.00 0.00 500.000.00 0.00Rental of School Equip&Facilities01 1910

0.00 0.00 1,000.000.00 (1,000.00)CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS01 1920

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00TRACK/FB FIELD DONATIONS01 1929

0.00 0.00 (2,479.00)0.00 2,479.00Spiritwear01 1990

3,824,822.78 56.07 1,680,199.69187,255.20 2,144,623.09LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

20,000.00 79.77 4,046.412,296.90 15,953.59County Fines & License01 2110

0.00 0.00 (1,876.70)0.00 1,876.70Other County Sources01 2130

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Esu Receipts01 2210

20,000.00 89.15 2,169.712,296.90 17,830.29COUNTY AND ESU RECEIPTSSubtotal:

748,748.25 80.00 149,749.8574,874.80 598,998.40State Aid01 3110

5,000.00 2,372.20 (113,610.00)23,590.00 118,610.00State Sped (5-21 Years)01 3120

2,000.00 0.00 2,000.000.00 0.00Sped Trans School Age01 3125

0.00 0.00 (21,796.60)10,898.30 21,796.60Homestead Exemption01 3130

0.00 0.00 (109,514.47)84,254.12 109,514.47Relief to Prop Tax Payers01 3131

3,500.00 0.00 3,500.000.00 0.00High Ability Learner Grant01 3135

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State School Lunch Reimb01 3150

10,000.00 89.06 1,094.016,350.37 8,905.99Pro Rata Motor Vehicle01 3180

0.00 0.00 (8,359.49)0.00 8,359.49Other State Approp01 3185

20,000.00 266.68 (33,335.40)0.00 53,335.40State Apportionment01 3200

0.00 0.00 (59.39)59.39 59.39In-lieu-of Sch Land Tax01 3300

10,000.00 0.00 10,000.000.00 0.00State Categorical Program01 3500

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00DISTANCE ED INCENTIVE PMTS01 3512

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State Early Childhood01 3540

5,000.00 36.16 3,192.120.00 1,807.88OTHER STATE RECEIPTS01 3999

804,248.25 114.57 (117,139.37)200,026.98 921,387.62STATE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Carl Perkins Grant01 4000

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Chapt I Carry Over Funds01 4100

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Fed Chapt I Title 101 4200

125,000.00 76.67 29,160.000.00 95,840.00TITLE I REVENUE01 4201

86,000.00 22.66 66,512.000.00 19,488.00TITLE II Part A01 4310

60,000.00 0.00 60,000.000.00 0.00Title Vi-b(birth-5)01 4400

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Preschool Sped Transport - IDEA Bas01 4401

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Preschool Tuition01 4402

0.00 0.00 (4,611.00)0.00 4,611.00IDEA Part B Base01 4404

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA BASE PRESCHOOL01 4405

0.00 0.00 (2,875.00)0.00 2,875.00IDEA B PREK -- REVENUES01 4406

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA B Enrolled Poverty01 4410

500.00 1,045.60 (4,728.02)0.00 5,228.02Medicaid in Public Schools01 4450

15,000.00 68.17 4,774.430.00 10,225.57Medicaid Admin01 4455

8,000.00 0.00 8,000.000.00 0.00Other Federal Non-Categorical Recei01 4690

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Voc Education01 4700
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01 GENERAL FUND

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

4,000.00 0.00 4,000.000.00 0.00HEAD START TRANSPORTATION01 4940

0.00 0.00 (5,454.00)0.00 5,454.00REAP Grant01 4992

298,500.00 48.15 154,778.410.00 143,721.59FEDERAL RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00QUALIFIED ZONE ACADEMY BONDS01 5110

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Master Note01 5150

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Long Term Loans01 5200

0.00 0.00 (1,055.57)0.00 1,055.57Insurance Adjust01 5300

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Damage Restitution01 5310

150.00 83.20 25.2030.00 124.80Sale of Property01 5400

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Fund Transfer01 5500

0.00 0.00 (10.00)0.00 10.00Other Non Revenue Recpts01 5690

0.00 0.00 (4,882.90)0.00 4,882.90E-Rate Funds01 5700

150.00 4,048.85 (5,923.27)30.00 6,073.27NON-REVENUE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

510,976.35 0.00 510,976.350.00 0.00UNUSED BUDGET AUTHORITY01 9100

510,976.35 0.00 510,976.350.00 0.00NON-PROGRAM RECEIPTSSubtotal:

5,458,697.38 59.24 2,225,061.52389,609.08 3,233,635.86Fund Total:
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5,458,697.38 59.24 2,225,061.52389,609.08 3,233,635.86

Budget BalanceTo DateRevised Budget During Month % of Budget

Grand Total:



Morrill Public Schools Activity Fund Balance Report 
05/05/2017 11:10 AM 4/1/2017-4/30/2017

Fund: 05 Activity Fund

Chart of Account 

Number Chart of Account Description
Beginning 

Balance

Expenses Revenues Balance

05 704 0100 MHS VOLLEYBALL (608.43) 0.00 0.00 (608.43)

05 704 0101 MHS FOOTBALL 2,621.67 0.00 0.00 2,621.67

05 704 0102 MHS BOYS BASKETBALL 1,341.77 0.00 0.00 1,341.77

05 704 0103 MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL 202.16 0.00 0.00 202.16

05 704 0104 LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS 60.00 0.00 0.00 60.00

05 704 0105 MORRILL ONE ACTS 375.07 0.00 0.00 375.07

05 704 0106 MHS CROSS COUNTRY 1,202.31 0.00 0.00 1,202.31

05 704 0107 MHS GOLF 187.18 0.00 0.00 187.18

05 704 0109 SPEECH 385.57 0.00 0.00 385.57

05 704 0110 MHS WRESTLING 892.12 0.00 0.00 892.12

05 704 0111 CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD 1,909.57 0.00 0.00 1,909.57

05 704 0116 MHS TRACK 2,186.61 0.00 323.00 2,509.61

05 704 0120 HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES (7,660.18) 1,107.31 1,050.00 (7,717.49)

05 704 0121 SPED Activity Fund 69.70 0.00 0.00 69.70

05 704 0130 WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC) SCHOLARSHIPS (500.00) 0.00 0.00 (500.00)

05 704 0217 GRAD CLASS 2017 2,469.20 1,533.92 0.00 935.28

05 704 0220 GRAD CLASS 2018 3,168.04 675.95 680.00 3,172.09

05 704 0221 GRAD CLASS 2019 1,853.29 0.00 0.00 1,853.29

05 704 0222 GRAD CLASS 2022 290.16 0.00 0.00 290.16

05 704 0223 GRAD CLASS 2020 373.72 763.40 1,138.00 748.32

05 704 0301 ELEMENTARY GENERAL ACTIVITIES/POP $ 47.60 61.65 0.00 (14.05)

05 704 0416 JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES (1,268.34) 0.00 0.00 (1,268.34)

05 704 0504 Lion Cub Basketball 776.19 0.00 0.00 776.19

05 704 0506 LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS 1,396.89 0.00 0.00 1,396.89

05 704 0508 MUSIC MAKERS 3,744.67 3,163.14 2,193.99 2,775.52

05 704 0510 NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY 2,598.72 134.48 0.00 2,464.24

05 704 0511 SPANISH CLUB 4,001.96 0.00 0.00 4,001.96

05 704 0512 Elementary Leadership Team 337.74 160.00 0.00 177.74

05 704 0513 STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS 927.20 21.95 0.00 905.25

05 704 0520 FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA--FBLA 1,516.02 596.00 1,398.90 2,318.92

05 704 0521 FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND 1,961.20 0.00 (1,348.90) 612.30

05 704 0523 Gamer's Club 172.84 0.00 0.00 172.84

05 704 0525 FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA) 22,818.45 1,007.00 11,989.00 33,800.45

05 704 0611 QUIZBOWL 62.61 0.00 0.00 62.61

05 704 0614 YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS 6,787.01 0.00 100.00 6,887.01

05 704 0903 CONCESSION STAND 2,960.06 1,146.05 0.00 1,814.01

05 704 0904 KEY DEPOSITS -- WEIGHT ROOM 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

05 704 1050 Cooking Club 220.00 0.00 0.00 220.00

60,380.35 10,370.85 17,523.99 67,533.49

















Tech Report 
5/8/17 

 
Donor’s Choose Past and Present Projects 
Many teachers have become very resourceful, taking advantage of a 
variety of grant opportunities for classroom supplies and equipment. 
Several projects have been funded and many are well on their way.  
 
Funded Projects 
Lauren Armstrong has had two Donor’s Choose projects funded. One for a 
classroom set of sturdy, noise-canceling headphones and another for 
collaborative seating.  
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/children-are-not-built-to-sit-still/2416
905/?challengeid=20877600 
 
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/mrs-armstrongmy-earbuds-are-broke
n-a/2385545/?challengeid=20877600 
 
Jessica Mihevc has received funding for Scholastic News, headphones, 
and materials for makerspace. 
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/scholastic-news-connecting-rural-stu
den/2321827/?challengeid=20840021 
 
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/headphones-to-maximize-technology
/2350500/?challengeid=20840021 
 
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/you-make-i-make-we-all-maker-spac
e/2324339/?challengeid=20840021 
 
 

https://www.donorschoose.org/project/you-make-i-make-we-all-maker-space/2324339/?challengeid=20840021
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/scholastic-news-connecting-rural-studen/2321827/?challengeid=20840021
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/scholastic-news-connecting-rural-studen/2321827/?challengeid=20840021
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/mrs-armstrongmy-earbuds-are-broken-a/2385545/?challengeid=20877600
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/headphones-to-maximize-technology/2350500/?challengeid=20840021
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/headphones-to-maximize-technology/2350500/?challengeid=20840021
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/children-are-not-built-to-sit-still/2416905/?challengeid=20877600
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/mrs-armstrongmy-earbuds-are-broken-a/2385545/?challengeid=20877600
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/you-make-i-make-we-all-maker-space/2324339/?challengeid=20840021
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/children-are-not-built-to-sit-still/2416905/?challengeid=20877600


Current Projects 
I’m over halfway to my requested amount of $1,561 for collaborative 
seating to utilize in my science/social studies classroom next year. I am 
eligible to apply now that I spend 75% of my day with students. 
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/collaborative-seating-for-inquiry-lear
ni/2547369/?rf=link-siteshare-2017-05-teacher-teacher_4435910&challeng
eid=20931844 
 
Ms. DePenna has a Donor’s Choose requesting yoga mats 
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/yoga-mats-for-yogis/2484594/ 
 
Mrs. Fody has a Donor’s Choose requesting headphones 
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/technology-in-the-music-room/24421
48/ 
 
Mrs. Armstrong has her third Donor’s Choose requesting tables to go with 
her collaborative seating. 
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/help-us-complete-our-open-collabora
tion/2539701/ 
 
Mrs. Walter has a Donor’s Choose page requesting tables and chairs for 
the library. 
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/out-with-the-old-and-in-with-the-new/
2538269/ 
 
 
 

https://www.donorschoose.org/project/collaborative-seating-for-inquiry-learni/2547369/?rf=link-siteshare-2017-05-teacher-teacher_4435910&challengeid=20931844
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/help-us-complete-our-open-collaboration/2539701/
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/help-us-complete-our-open-collaboration/2539701/
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/yoga-mats-for-yogis/2484594/
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/technology-in-the-music-room/2442148/
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/collaborative-seating-for-inquiry-learni/2547369/?rf=link-siteshare-2017-05-teacher-teacher_4435910&challengeid=20931844
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/out-with-the-old-and-in-with-the-new/2538269/
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/technology-in-the-music-room/2442148/
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/out-with-the-old-and-in-with-the-new/2538269/
https://www.donorschoose.org/project/collaborative-seating-for-inquiry-learni/2547369/?rf=link-siteshare-2017-05-teacher-teacher_4435910&challengeid=20931844






Morrill School Board Meeting 
May 8, 2017 

 
We hosted our final event of the year Tuesday (junior high track invite) We had a 
very busy year of hosting events. Thanks to everyone that helped this year. Next 
year plan for helpers. We will host 5 track meets next year and potentially 6 if we 
get districts.  
 
Track-  PAC Girls Champions 
  Two School records broke 100- Jessica Harvey 
        Triple jump- Lily Martin  
  South Dakota Regionals  
   
  We decided at the Conference meeting to make the following 
Monday the alternate date for PAC Conference track, in the event of weather. 
(That is what we did this year) 
 
Golf-  PAC Runners-up 
 
Under Armour contract 
 
2017-2018 Schedule (we will host 3 wrestling events, and 3 golf meets) 
 
Volleyball update 
 
Booster Club banquet will be next Tuesday May 16th at 6:00pm at the Elementary. 
 
Football schedules will be discussed after Dr. Tenopir receives all the surveys back 
from each school.  



Morrill Board of Education Report 

May 2017 

HS Principal Report  

1. The NeSA testing concluded May 2nd.  All JH students took their test in the 

gym throughout the month of April, and makeup exams the first week of 

May.  

2.  The bussing of all 11th graders to the Harms Center for ACT went very well.  

The test ended a little after 1:00pm, and students ate lunch at the WNCC 

cafeteria.  We plan next year to bus students to WNCC about 30 minutes 

earlier due to finishing so late this year. 

3. Graduation plans are almost finalized.  Seniors will checkout Thursday 

morning starting at 8:00am.  Their practice will start at 10:00am followed 

by the senior/staff luncheon at noon.   

4. The HS Arts Connection (Art, Shop, Welding, and Music) is May 9th starting 

at 5:30.  The student work will be on display starting at 5:30 followed by 

the HS music concert.     

5. Students have been turning in their pre-registration sheet for HS classes 

next fall.  Erica and I are developing a schedule to offer the options for the 

students needs.  I have been in contact with Sycamore on the best way to 

build the schedule for next year in their system.     

6. The final drug test for the year is May 8th  

7. 11th and 12th students wanting Dual-Credit courses next year will be taking 

the “Accuplacer” exam from WNCC on Tuesday, May 9th.   

8. The 6th grade “step up” day with the JH will be May 17th starting at 9:30am.  

6th grade students will receive information about becoming JH students, 

classes, sports, and tour of the building.  The student will then be paired 

up current JH students to shadow to and from a couple classes, and 

finishing going to lunch with current JH classes. 

9. Josie, Traci, and I are meeting with Keri and two elementary teachers 

about the Ron Clark Experience.  We will share thoughts on our visit, and 

plan a presentation to the rest of the staff.   

10. May 25th the entire staff will watch the “Ron Clark Story” movie.  Following 

the movie we will have discussion and a developed timeline for 

implementation on the key components from Ron Clark to begin the new 

school year with.   

11. HS summer school will run in full days from May 30-June 9th. 
 



May 2017 Board Report  
Keri Homan 

Elementary Principal/Director of Tri-Community 
Preschool 

Preschool~ 
 4 year olds are going to the zoo on Friday 
 They are planning an end of the year celebration- Field Day of their own 
 Projected Numbers for next year: 

o 4 yr old- 18 
o 3 yr old- 11 
o Daycare- several inquiries 

 

Elementary School~ 
 Elementary Music Program- Thursday, May 11 
 Field Day- Tuesday, May 16 
 Kindergarten Enrollment for next year- 15 
 We have had 4 families visit and inquire about coming to Morrill.  Some are promising.  I 

will keep you updated as we gain enrollment.   
 6th Grade Graduation- May 24 at 9:00 
 Craig Hicks called and he will be coming in to talk to staff on May 25 about inquiry 

learning. 
 I will be working with a team of teachers and Tom, Tracie, and Josie to plan an 

introduction to Ron Clark for the rest of the staff on May 26. 
 We are completing DIBELS testing and I will have a Power Point on testing and data for 

the next meeting.  We will not have NeSA scores until August, but I will show you what 
our students have done this year. 

 Summer School- May 30-June 23, 4 days a week, half days, lunch, I am going to work on 
an incentive… 

Enrollment~ 
3 Year Olds- 15  
4 Year Olds- 18 
Kindergarten- 20 
1st Grade- 31 
2nd Grade- 27  
3rd Grade- 33  
4th Grade- 28 
5th Grade- 41 
6th Grade- 22  
 
Total K-6= 202  
PK= 33 
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Morrill Public Schools Observation Analysis Form 

 

 Name of Teacher:          Observer/Evaluator/Administrator’s Name:   

 

Observer/Evaluator/Administrator’s Position:   PRINCIPAL 

  

Date of Observation:      School:        Grade Level:    Subject:  

 

Domain 1: Planning and Preparation 

 

Component Unsatisfactory Basic Proficient Distinguished 

1a: 
Demonstrating 

knowledge of content 

and pedagogy 

 

Teacher’s plans and 

practice display little 

knowledge of the content, 

prerequisite relationships 

between different aspects of 

the content, or of the 

instructional practices 

specific to that discipline. 

  

Teacher’s plans and practice 

reflect some awareness of the 

important concepts in the 

discipline, prerequisite relations 

between them and of the 

instructional practices specific to 

that discipline. 

 

Teacher’s plans and practice 

reflect solid knowledge of 

the content, prerequisite 

relations between important 

concepts and of the 

instructional practices 

specific to that discipline. 

 

Teacher’s plans and practice reflect 

extensive knowledge of the content 

and of the structure of the 

discipline. Teacher actively builds 

on knowledge of prerequisites and 

misconceptions when describing 

instruction or seeking causes for 

student misunderstanding. 

1b: 
Demonstrating 

knowledge of students 

 

Teacher demonstrates little 

or no knowledge of 

students’ backgrounds, 

cultures, skills, language 

proficiency, interests, and 

special needs, and does not 

seek such understanding. 

 

 

 

Teacher indicates the importance 

of understanding students’ 

backgrounds, cultures, skills, 

language proficiency, interests, 

and special needs, and attains 

this knowledge for the class as a 

whole. 

 

 

 

 

Teacher actively seeks 

knowledge of students’ 

backgrounds, cultures, skills, 

language proficiency, 

interests, and special needs, 

and attains this knowledge 

for groups of students. 

 

Teacher actively seeks knowledge 

of students’ backgrounds, cultures, 

skills, language proficiency, 

interests, and special needs from a 

variety of sources, and attains this 

knowledge for individual students.  
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Additional Comments: 

 

  

Component Unsatisfactory Basic Proficient Distinguished 

1c:  Demonstrating 

collaboration when 

designing lessons. 

 

Teacher does not interact 

with colleagues when 

designing lessons.  

 

The teacher reviews information 

online, discusses it with 

colleagues, but lesson design is 

minimally affected. 

 

The teacher interacts in 

online networks with 

professionals. Lesson design 

reflects what has been 

learned from those 

interactions. 

 

The teacher creates and shares 

innovative lesson design and 

teaching practices with other 

professionals online. 

1d:  
Designing  

“Next Generation 

“Instruction. 

 

The teacher does not plan 

for technology in the 

learning environment.  

 

The teacher plans for using 

technology to present 

information in a one-to-many 

learning environment.  

 

The teacher designs lessons 

using technologies, when 

applicable, to offer students a 

variety of resources to learn 

and solve problems. 

 

The teacher designs lessons that 

ask students to use technology 

resources of their choosing to learn 

and solve problems when 

applicable in class. 

1e: 
Determining student 

skill level 

 

The teacher does not know 

the individual skill level of 

student, and moves the 

lessons according to lesson 

plans.   

 

The teacher knows individual 

skill levels, but moves on 

according to predetermined 

lesson plans. 

 

The teacher has appropriate 

expectations of students 

based on their technology 

skill levels. Creates separate 

predetermined pathways for 

low and high skilled 

students. 

 

The teacher uses formative 

assessments to gauge student skill 

development and provides flexible 

pathways, including student 

choice, for all learners. 

1f: 
Designing learning 

activities with available 

technology and 

resources 

 

 

The teacher does not create 

any learning activities with 

technology in mind.   

 

The teacher creates learning 

activities with technology and 

resources, where applicable, that 

focus on lower-order thinking 

skills.  

 

 

The teacher creates learning 

activities with technology 

where applicable and 

carefully chooses resources 

that enable students to learn 

independently, to be creative, 

and to think critically. 

 

The teacher creates learning 

activities with technology that 

enable students to learn 

independently, to be creative, and 

to think critically about issues 

relevant to their own lives. 



Page 3 

 

Domain 2: The Classroom Environment 

 

Additional Comments: 

  

Component Unsatisfactory Basic Proficient Distinguished 

2a: 
Creating an 

environment of 

respect and 

rapport 

 
Negativity, insensitivity to 

cultural backgrounds, 

sarcasm, and put-downs 

characterize interactions both 

between teacher and 

students, and among 

students. 

 

Interactions, both between the 

teacher and students and 

among students, reflect only 

occasional insensitivity or lack 

of responsiveness to cultural or 

developmental differences 

among students. 

 

Civility and respect characterize 

interactions, between teacher 

and students and among 

students. These reflect general 

caring, and are appropriate to 

the cultural and developmental 

differences among groups of 

students. 

 

Students play an important role in 

ensuring positive interactions 

among students. Relationships 

between teacher and individual 

students are highly respectful, 

reflecting sensitivity to students’ 

cultures and levels of 

development. 

2b: 
Establishing a 

culture for 

learning 

 

Teacher displays little or no 

enthusiasm, and conveys low 

expectations for student 

achievement and technology 

use. The students themselves 

show little or no pride in 

their work. 

 

Teacher’s attempt to create a 

culture for learning is only 

partially successful. Teacher 

displays minimal commitment 

to work and participates in just 

required application of digital 

tools.  

 

The classroom culture is 

positive, and is characterized by 

high expectations for most 

students, and genuine 

commitment to educational 

technology by both teacher and 

students where applicable. 

 

 

High levels of student energy and 

teacher passion for the subject 

and technology integration create 

a culture for learning in which the 

teacher seeks ideas from students, 

shares a belief in the importance 

of the subject. 

2c: 
Managing 

classroom 

procedures 

 

Much instructional time is 

lost due to inefficient 

classroom routines and 

procedures, non-productive 

technology use, and 

performance of non-

instructional duties. 

 

Some instructional time is lost 

due to only partially effective 

classroom routines and 

procedures, transitions, and 

expectations for technology are 

only stated. 

 

Little instructional time is lost 

due to classroom routines and 

procedures, or transitions. There 

are clear guidelines for 

appropriate technology use 

during class.   

 

Students contribute to the 

seamless operation of classroom 

routines and procedures, and 

transitions.  Students have input 

into appropriate classroom 

technology rules. 
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Domain 2: The Classroom Environment 

 

Additional Comments:   

Component Unsatisfactory Basic Proficient Distinguished 

2d: 
Managing 

student 

behavior 

 

There is no evidence that 

standards of conduct have 

been established, and little or 

no teacher monitoring of 

student behavior.  Response 

to student misbehavior is 

disrespectful of student 

dignity. 

 

It appears that the teacher has 

made an effort to establish 

expectations for conduct for 

student behavior.  Teacher 

monitors student behavior, and 

responds to student 

misbehavior as needed.   

 

Expectations for conduct appear 

to be clear to students, and the 

teacher monitors student 

behavior. Teacher responses 

with the appropriate conduct on 

a regular basis; respecting the 

students’ dignity. 

 

Expectations for conduct are 

clear, with student participation in 

setting them.  Teacher’s 

monitoring of student behavior is 

subtle and preventive. Students 

take an active role in monitoring 

the expectations of behavior. 

2e: 
Organizing 

physical space 

 

 

The physical environment is 

unsafe, or some students 

don’t have access to 

learning. There is poor 

alignment between the 

physical arrangement and the 

lesson activities. 

 

The classroom is safe, and 

learning is accessible to most 

students, and the teacher’s use 

of physical resources is 

moderately effective.  

 

The classroom is safe, and 

learning is accessible to all 

students; teacher ensures that 

the physical arrangement is 

appropriate and inviting. 

Teacher makes effective use of 

physical resources. 

 

The classroom is safe and 

inviting. The physical 

environment ensures the learning 

of all students, including those 

with special needs. Students 

contribute to the use or adaptation 

of the physical environment to 

advance learning.  

2f: 
Arrangement 

of technology 

and monitoring 

 

 

The teacher does not 

establish basic guidelines for 

online interactions with 

students, and rarely monitors 

student activity. 

 

The teacher has set basic 

guidelines for technology, 

monitors student use, and 

responds to student technology 

use as needed. 

 

The teacher monitors and 

responds to student technology 

use as needed and addresses 

appropriate technology when in 

use.  

 

The teacher creates a classroom 

environment in which interactive, 

flexible, and positive uses of 

technology result in a minimal 

need for monitoring. 
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Domain 3: Instruction 

 

Additional Comments: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Component Unsatisfactory Basic Proficient Distinguished 

3a: 
Communicating 

with students 

 

 

Expectations for learning, 

directions and procedures, and 

explanations of content are 

unclear or confusing to 

students. Teacher’s use of 

language contains errors or is 

inappropriate to students’ 

cultures or levels of 

development.  

 

Expectations for learning, 

directions and procedures, 

and explanations of content 

are clarified after initial 

confusion; teacher’s use of 

language is correct but may 

not be completely 

appropriate to students’ 

levels of development. 

 

Expectations for learning, 

directions and procedures, and 

explanations of content are 

clear to students.   

Communications are 

appropriate to students’ cultures 

and levels of development. 

 

Expectations for learning, 

directions, and explanations of 

content are clear to students. 

Teacher’s oral and written 

communication is clear and 

expressive, appropriate to 

students’ cultures and levels of 

development, and anticipates 

possible student misconceptions. 

3b: 
Using 

questioning 

and discussion 

techniques 

 

Teacher’s questions are low-

level or inappropriate, eliciting 

limited student participation, 

and recitation.   Teacher does 

not allow students to ask 

questions or comment. 

 

Some of the teacher’s 

questions elicit a thoughtful 

response, but most are low-

level.  Teacher mostly uses 

“whole group” questioning 

and discussion techniques. 

 

Most of the teacher’s questions 

elicit a thoughtful response, and 

the teacher allows sufficient 

time for students to answer.  

Students occasionally use 

student response systems, and 

the teacher uses more than 

“whole group” for questioning. 

 

Questions reflect high 

expectations. Teacher uses a wide 

range of questioning strategies. 

Teacher uses technology tools, 

when appropriate, during class to 

stimulate discussion, reflection 

and feedback.     

3c: 
Demonstrating 

flexibility and 

responsiveness 

 

 

Teacher adheres to the 

instruction plan, even when a 

change would improve the 

lesson.  Teacher brushes aside 

student questions when students 

experience difficulty. 

  

Teacher attempts to modify 

the lesson when needed and 

to respond to student 

questions, with moderate 

success. Teacher only a 

limited repertoire of 

strategies to draw upon. 

 

Teacher promotes the 

successful learning of all 

students, making adjustments as 

needed to instruction and 

accommodating student 

questions, needs and interests. 

 

Teacher seizes an opportunity to 

enhance learning, building on a 

spontaneous event of student 

interests. Teacher ensures the 

success of all students, using an 

extensive repertoire of 

instructional strategies. 
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Additional Comments:   

Component Unsatisfactory Basic Proficient Distinguished 

3d: 
Providing 

feedback to 

students 

 

Assessment is not used in 

instruction, either through 

students’ awareness of the 

assessment criteria, monitoring 

of progress by teacher or 

students, or through feedback to 

students. 

 

Assessment is occasionally 

used in instruction.   
Feedback to students is 

uneven, and students are 

aware of only some of the 

assessment criteria used to 

evaluate their work. 

 

Assessment is regularly used in 

instruction, through self-

assessment by students, 

monitoring of progress of 

learning by teacher and/or 

students, and through high 

quality feedback to students. 

 

Assessment is used in a 

sophisticated manner in 

instruction, through student 

involvement in establishing the 

assessment criteria, self-

assessment by students and 

monitoring of progress by both 

students and teachers through a 

variety of sources. 

3e: 
Uses 

technology to 

engage 

students 

 

 

Activities, assignments, and 

materials for instruction do not 

use technology and are 

inappropriate to the 

instructional outcomes. 

 

The teacher uses 

technologies to passively 

disseminate information, is 

partially appropriate to the 

instructional outcomes, and 

is moderately engaging. 

 

The teacher uses interactive 

technology, when applicable, 

that engage students. 

(Including: board work, 

computer applications, student 

response, etc.)   All students are 

engaged in work of a high level 

of rigor 

 

The teacher uses a range of 

technologies to engage students in 

differentiated self-directed 

activities where appropriate. The 

lesson is adapted to the needs of 

individuals, and the structure and 

pacing allow for student reflection 

and closure. 

3f: 
Encourages 

students to use 

technology 

during class 

 

 

 

The teacher does not provide 

use of technology in the 

classroom or during 

assignments in class. The 

textbook is the main resource 

for students.   

 

The teacher allows students 

to use online resources 

without providing guidance 

on effective searching and 

evaluation techniques, and 

uses a technology to share 

presentations with images 

on some assignments.  

 

The teacher encourages 

students, where appropriate, to 

use online resources, use 

technology to show self-created 

presentations to enhance 

connection with content, and 

helps build online research 

skills, resulting in quality 

information obtained.  

 

The teacher requires students to 

use online resources and asks for 

student self-reflection on the 

efficacy of their research.  

Students investigate new means 

of using technology to meet class 

requirements, and to share those 

uses with the teacher and class.   
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Domain 4: Professional Responsibilities 

Component Unsatisfactory Basic Proficient Distinguished 

4a: 
Growing and 

developing 

professionally 

 

Teacher avoids participating in 

professional development 

activities, and makes no effort 

to share knowledge with 

colleagues. Teacher is resistant 

to feedback from supervisors or 

colleagues 

 

Teacher participates in 

professional development 

activities that are convenient 

or are required.  Teacher 

accepts, with some 

reluctance, feedback from 

supervisors and colleagues.   

 

Teacher seeks out 

opportunities for professional 

development based on an 

individual need, and actively 

shares expertise with others. 

Teacher welcomes feedback 

from supervisors and 

colleagues.  

 

Teacher actively pursues 

professional development 

opportunities, and uses 

technology to share and acquire 

information with other 

professionals. In addition, teacher 

seeks out feedback from 

supervisors and colleagues.  

4b: 
Maintaining 

accurate records 

 

Teacher’s systems for 

maintaining both instructional 

and non-instructional records 

are either non-existent or in 

disarray, resulting in errors and 

confusion. 

 

The teacher uses the online 

grading and reporting system 

to meet minimum district 

requirements. 

 

The teacher uses the online 

grading and reporting system 

in a timely manner that 

enables students and parents 

to effectively monitor student 

progress, and communicate 

upcoming assignments.  

 

Students contribute to the 

maintenance of the systems for 

maintaining both instructional and 

non-instructional records, which 

are accurate, efficient, and 

successful. 

4c: 
Communicating 

with families 

 

Teacher communication with 

families, about the instructional 

program, or about individual 

students, is sporadic or 

culturally inappropriate. 

Teacher makes no attempt to 

engage families in the 

instructional program.  

 

Teacher adheres to 

procedures for 

communicating with families 

and makes modest attempts to 

engage families in the 

instructional program, and 

communications are 

answered in a timely manner. 

 

Teacher communicates 

frequently with families and 

successfully engages them in 

the instructional program. 

Information to families 

engages in a timely, positive, 

and productive fashion in 

various media. 

 

Teacher’s communication with 

families is frequent and sensitive 

to cultural traditions; students 

participate in communication. 

Teacher successfully engages 

families in the instructional 

program; as appropriate through 

various forms of communication. 

4d: 
Participating in a 

professional 

community 

 

Teacher avoids participating in 

a professional community or in 

school and district events and 

projects; relationships with 

colleagues are negative or self-

serving.  

 

Teacher becomes involved in 

the professional community 

and in district events when 

specifically asked; uses 

technology after others have 

demonstrated their success. 

 

Teacher participates actively 

in school and district events.  

Explores new technologies, 

and maintains positive and 

productive relationships with 

colleagues.  

 

Teacher makes a substantial 

contribution to the school and 

district events.  Assumes a 

leadership role among the faculty 

seeking out information, and 

input regarding technology. 
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Component Unsatisfactory Basic Proficient Distinguished 

4e: 
Showing 

professionalism 

 

  

Teacher has little sense of ethics 

and professionalism, and 

contributes to practices that are 

self-serving or harmful to 

students. Teacher fails to 

comply with school and district 

regulations, policies, and 

timelines.  

                                

Teacher is honest and well-

itentioned in serving students 

and contributing to decsions 

in the school. Teacher 

complies minimally with 

school and district 

regulations. 

                                           

Teacher displays a high level 

of ethics and professionalism 

in dealings with both students 

and colleagues.  Teacher 

complies fully with school and 

district regulations and 

policies. 

                  
Teacher assumes a leadership role 

in ensuring the highest ethical 

standards, and seeing that all 

students are honored in the 

school. Teacher takes a leadership 

role in seeing that colleagues 

comply with school and district 

policies and regulations. 

4f: 
Showing passion, 

enthusiasm, 

energy and 

creativity when 

interacting with 

students, parents, 

colleagues, 

administration, 

and members of 

the community. 

 

Teacher demonstrates little or 

no passion or energy, often 

appears to be going through the 

motions to meet minimal 

obligations of their job. 

 

Teacher demonstrates little 

passion or energy, 

intermittently appears to 

merely go through the 

motions to meet minimal 

obligations of their job. 

Creativity can be observed 

occasionally. 

 

Teacher demonstrates passion, 

enthusiasm, energy and 

creativity to the extent that it 

is clear it is not a job it is an 

avocation.  The energy level 

demonstrated is contagious. 

 

Teacher is regularly spoken about 

by students, parents, community 

members as to the tremendous 

impact the teacher is making in 

the lives of students.  Creativity 

and energy exudes from the 

classroom. 

4g:  
Maintaining a 

relentlessly 

positive attitude 

and demeanor as 

observed in 

conversations and 

interactions  

 

Teacher is observed regularly in 

negative or undermining 

conversations.  Teacher 

gravitates toward others that are 

less than positive and energetic. 

 

Teacher generally is positive, 

but from time to time 

participates in and appears to 

contribute to a less than 

positive culture.  When 

frustrated, the teacher feels 

comfortable to communicate 

negatively rather than seek 

solutions in conversations 

with administration. 

 

Teacher is known by all 

stakeholders as positive and 

passionate about the mission 

of the school.  Teacher can 

regularly be observed 

communicating positively into 

conversations that were 

negative whether it is among 

students, staff, parents or 

patrons. 

 

Teacher is always positive and 

never participates in negative 

interaction.  When negative 

conversation occurs, the 

conversation is turned to positive 

and an expectation of 

communicating the negativity 

with administration is addressed. 

The expectation is to avoid 

negativity within various groups. 
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Additional Comments: 

 

 

 

 

 

Component Unsatisfactory Basic Proficient Distinguished 

4h: 
Supporting district 

and building level 

leadership 

demonstrated 

through personal 

movement toward 

vision and goals 

and participation 

in building and 

district 

improvement 

teams  

 

Teacher makes little to no 

significant movement toward 

the vision and goals of the 

building or the district. Teacher 

appears to avoid voluntary and 

active participation in building 

or district level committees or 

teams focused on improvement. 

 

Teacher is slow to change in 

their classroom procedures 

and instructional 

methodologies, despite the 

level of support and 

professional development 

available.  The teacher is 

apprehensive to voluntary 

and active participation in 

building or district level 

committees or teams focused 

on improvement. 

 

Teacher actively engages in 

the professional development 

available and participates 

willingly in committees or 

teams focused on 

improvement. The teacher 

engages in creative and 

exploratory practices that 

result in real change for 

students in the way learning 

occurs and the way students 

can demonstrate their 

learning. 

 

Teacher has significantly moved 

from a dispenser of information to 

a facilitator of learning.  Students 

are engaged at a very high level in 

interest/inquiry/project based 

learning.  The teacher initiates 

partnerships of both grade level 

peers and cross curricular peers to 

develop rich learning 

opportunities for students.  The 

teacher explores outside district 

partnerships to enhance global 

learning opportunities. 

4i: 
Supporting 

programs and 

colleagues by 

stepping up and 

participating and 

volunteering 

beyond what one 

is paid to do 

 

Teacher avoids activity beyond 

teacher’s specific 

assignment.  Teacher frequently 

demonstrates a perspective that 

teachers are underpaid and 

undervalued. 

 

Teacher participates or steps 

up from time to time but only 

if asked.  Teacher is focused 

almost exclusively on 

assigned responsibilities and 

occasionally demonstrates a 

perspective that teachers are 

underpaid and undervalued. 

 

Teacher is regularly 

contributing to the building 

and district level needs of 

students and colleagues.  The 

teacher volunteers when needs 

are communicated and steps 

up on their own even when the 

need was not communicated. 

 

 

Teacher is recognized by peers, 

administration, board and 

community members as one who 

‘always’ participates in many and 

various areas.  Teacher will be 

seen participating with energy and 

enthusiasm.  This teacher is 

valued by all and contributes 

because he/she is committed to 

the betterment of the district. 
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Summary of the Observation 

Domain Unsatisfactory Basic Proficient Distinguished 

Planning & Preparation            6     

Classroom Environment           6     

Instruction                                 6     

Professional Responsibilities    9     

Totals                                      27     

 

Target Areas Needing Improvement: 
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Summary of the Observation 

Teacher: 

 

Evaluator:  

 

Observation Date: 

 

Post-Observation Date: 

 

 

__________________________________________________________   __________________________________________________________ 

Signature      Date     Signature     Date 

 

 

Additional Comments: 

 

 

10/2012 
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INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

 

 THIS AGREEMENT is made this _______ day of _______________________, 2017, by 

and between the Village of Morrill, a municipal corporation, hereinafter known as “Village” and 

Morrill Public School, legally known as Scotts Bluff County School District 79-0011, a 

Nebraska political subdivision, hereinafter known as “School District”.   

 WHEREAS, the Village maintains operation and control over easement and streets right-

of-way for utility facilities within the Village; and 

 WHEREAS, the School District desires to place fiber optic cable for its internet, email 

and computer system between school properties; and  

 WHEREAS, the fiber optic cable shall be bored under the streets and public rights-of-

way of the Village by a contractor retained by the School District; and 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of § 13-801 et seq. the parties desire to complete 

this Interlocal Cooperation Agreement to provide for the placement of fiber optic cable in the 

Village right-of-way and utility easements; and 

 THEREFORE the parties agree as follows: 

1. The purpose of this Agreement is to provide for the most economic and effective use of 

government resources to locate and place fiber optic cable 4 feet deep in the Village 

right-of-way under Jirdon, Jefferson and Madison Streets and in the utility easement 

along McKinley Street between Jirdon and Jefferson, and to set a hand hold vault within 

the utility easement near the alley between Jirdon and Jefferson Streets for use by School 

District to connect the high school, early childhood and elementary properties for 

computer, internet, email and related communication services. 

2. School District shall pay the cost of boring and installation of the fiber optic cable under 

the Village streets and utility easements.   

3. Village shall grant to School District a perpetual right to allow placement of the fiber 

optic cable underin the Village’s streets and in the utility easements.  The duration of this 

Agreement shall be perpetual unless the School District should abandon the fiber opted 

cable and inform the Village of such abandonment. 

4. School District and its contractors shall be liable for any damages to other utilities or 

facilities that are placed and existing in the Village streets and utility easements and shall 

be responsible to repair any damage to Village utility systems created or caused by the 
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placement, maintenance, removal, or existence the fiber optic cables underin the Village 

streets and in the utility easements, now and in the future. 

5. Unless the School District should abandon the fiber opted cable and inform the Village of 

such abandonment, at all times the School District shall arrange for a competent locating 

service contractor to serve as the utility franchisee and be responsive to any Digger’s 

Hotline inquiries concerning the fiber optic cable during the term of this Agreement. 

6. The fiber optic cable placed by School District shall remain its property and that no other 

entities or organizations shall be allowed to connect or use the fiber optic cable for any 

purpose without express written permission of School District or the Village.   

7. School District shall have the right to abandon the fiber optic cable and upon 

determination of abandonment of the cable shall give notice to Village.   Upon 

abandonment, the School District may remove the fiber optic cable.  

8. This agreement shall not create any partnership between the parties or impose any 

financial obligations or responsibilities upon the Village.   

9. The cost of installation, maintenance, replacement, or repair of the fiber optic cable shall 

solely be at the expense of School District except the Village shall be responsible for any 

damage to School District’s fiber optic cable caused by the Village involving theduring 

the maintenance or relocation of its street or, Village-owned utilities., relocation or other 

work therein.   

10. This agreement shall not relieve either party from any obligation or responsibility 

imposed by law.   

11. School District shall add the Village of Morrill to its general liability insurance policy 

with reference to the installation and maintenance of the fiber optic cable, and shall keep 

the Village on its general liability insurance policy with reference to the installation and 

maintenance of the fiber optic cable until the School District should abandon the fiber 

opted cable and inform the Village of such abandonment. 

12. This agreement shall be subject to approval of the governing bodies of both political 

subdivisions.   

13. During the construction phase, School District’s contractor shall be allowed access to the 

Village’s streets and easements for purposes of boring and placement of the fiber optic 
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facilities and shall return any disrupted soils, streets or other properties to the condition 

they were in prior to the construction portion of the work. 

14. No separate legal or administrative entity is created by this Agreement, and no joint 

financing is contemplated between the parties.  No tax shall be collected or levied for this 

Agreement. 

 

 

Dated:___________________________  Dated:_________________________ 

 

 

___________________________________  __________________________________ 

By:  Mayor, Village of Morrill   By:  Superintendent, Morrill School District        
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